ary 2021

SOVERNMENT
City dreamsibig in
planningiuture

BUSINESS
.\ ; i.' \l"‘}' VC eran
OpPENs gun shop

o ;OPLE
; Photos from
Copa Glow
[ ] [ ]
All in the family

DNA test led Mike Otis to secret SENIOR LIVING

father, siblings Crash course
~ed on misery
of isolation

Business
Directory



TRUCKLOAD SALE

GUARANTEED BEST PRICES

AII work guaranteed at 3500 locations nationwide See disclaimer for details

BUY 3, GET 4TH FREE* BUY 3, GET 4TH FREE*
PERFORMANCE RADIALS LT TRUCK RADIALS

SIZE BUY 3 PRICE

SIZE BUY 3 PRICE

185/70R14 ..o, $72.99 E AR N U P TO 31X1050R15 OWL.......... $132.99
185/65R14 ..o, $69.99 LT215/85R16 10PLY BLK... $122.99
175/65R14 ..o, $66.99 LT 265/75R16 10PLY BLK.. $134.99
205/65R15 ..o, $82.99 $1 50 I N R E B ATES LT 245/75R16 10PLY BLK. $125.99
fgg;ggglg ..................... gggg LT 235/85R16 10PLY BLK.$123.99
..................... . LT 225/75R16 10PLY BLK. $139.99
195/60R15 ..oovovvvrviiaen. $76.99 265/70R16 BLK ............... $129.99
185/65R15 ..o, $73.99 WE ARE TH E HOM E OF 255/70R16 BLK vv.oovooo ., $124.99
225/60R16 ....coveerivrenen, $87.99 245/70R16 BLK ..., $118.99
215/60R16 ....covcvvverenen, $86.99 235/70R16 BLK .............. $115.99
215/55R16 ...ovovvrivirene, $91.99 225/70R16 BLK ..o, $95.99
205/60R16 .....cocvvvveren, $82.99 / 215/70R16 BLK ....vvve.. $93.99
205/55R16 ..o $84.99 TH 265/70R17 BLK ............... $137.99
215/55R17 v $94.99 245/65R17 BLK ..o $124.99
215/50R17 .o $91.99 F RE E 235/65R17 BLK .............. $103.99
235/45R17 oo $94.99 40000 MILE TREADLIFE WARRANTY
225/45R17 oo, $87.99 - !
o5/AER1T $85.99 Includes mounting installation, co

balancing, and valve ste 7 o
245/45R18 ..o, $111.99 - ALL WORK ,ﬁ/ '

225/A0R18 oo $90.99 * Buy 3 select tires and get 4th free. Select tires only. Mu ) - GUARANTEED |
plan and nitrogen package, which includes valve stems, ba rotz o
Other Sizes Available ATIOVER 35008,

free alignment checks, free flat repairs and free replacel t 25% 0O
UP TO 40000 MILE TREADLIFE WARRANTY tread wear on a tire that is not repairable (with the nitro e protection LocATIoNS
plan purchased). Restrictions and exclusions apply. See sto mplete details.
Offer may not be combined with any other discounts unless otherwise stated.
No dealer or carryout. Offer ends 02/28/21.

NO DEALERS
NO WHOLESALERS
NO CARRYOUTS
WE SERVICE NATIONAL ACCOUNTS

GET APPROVED
—IN A SNAP! —

” Be 18 or older
NO CRED|T BONUS Have an active checking account

TIRE REBATE FLAT REPAIRS CHECK REBATE Have an income of at least

IF TIRE $1,000 a month
Double your rebate on the Whether we sold you FINANCING PURCHASE Provide a valid email address
purchase of a full set of Goodyear the tire or not, it is free MADE ON

and phone number
tires on your *Goodyear credit on repairable tires AVA".AB LE

card up to a $150 rebate! *OAC up to 20”. i GOODYEAR A_pply at
See store for details. Up to 1 year no interest CREDIT snapfinance.com

Ask for details. OAC CARD.

TIRE & SERVICE CENTERS

GOODj SYEAR

GOODFYEAR. FREE

——
\ GOOUEYEAR

R

Family Owned & Operated NO INTEREST

(520) 779-5300  wienn:

See store for

IconicTire.com details.

WE WON’T BE UNDERSOLD BY OUR COMPETITION!
WelbeatiDiscountiTire§BiglOyFirestonel&IPeplBoysErraMakelus}yourilasticalll

'WE BEAT THEM ALL

| DISCOUNT TIRE BIG 0 FIRESTONE PEP BOYS SHOP US LAST

We honor
and repair
extended

BUY 3 FLUID EXCHANGES FULL SYNTHETIC OIL CHANGE

AND RECEIVE THE 4TH FLUID S 4999 {‘nr;‘lludthuz;_tog quarts of
ull syntnetic oll (not Mobil 1 oil)
EXCHANGE SERVICE FREE
0W-20, 5W-20 or 5W-30. Includes a new oil

1 i
] 1
TRANSMISSION FLUID EXCHANGE 159 ] filter (some specialty filters extra). E
i i
] 1
1 i

warranty
programs.

COOLING SYSTEM FLUID EXCHANGE 51019 ITENLESCLE IR
Most cars & light trucks with coupon only.
POWER STEERING FLUID EXCHANGE *111°°

Expires 02/28/21.
Receive either a Brake Fluid Exchange
at no charge or a Fuel Injection Service
at no charge.
With coupon only, disposal fees extra, trans fluid full synthetic

COMPUTERIZED ALIGNMENT
e e ST e S{GO0FF SOBORE LS $1E0FF

Most cars and trucks. Expires 02/28/21. PROD#29858

COMPENSATE 4 WHEELS ~ Eteralgnment
OIL CHANGE
FREE TIRE ROTATION

For non-adjustable rear suspensions of 4 tires, no other
Upon request e See store for details

Computer precisely aligns front wheels to rear discounts

Enusures straight steering wheels can be applied
Necessary for accurate alignment of newer cars

LUBE-OIL-FILTER Prod#01C5

INCLUDES: Battery check, lubricate your car’s

ASK ABOUT OUR 5-YEAR & LIFETIME ALIGNMENTS
chassis (if applicable). Drain old oil & add up to

Most cars & light trucks with coupon only. Expires 02/28/21
5 quarts of new 5W30 or 5W20 oil synthetic blend.
Install a new oil filter. (Special il filters slightly higher).

e Computer precisely aligns front and rear wheels
e Ensures straight steering wheels

e Necessary for accurate alignment of newer cars
o Adjust all 4 wheels for accurate alignment

e Shims extra

e o o o

FRONT OR REAR BRAKE SERVICE
S300FF 2-WHEEL

560 OFF 4-WHEEL

Prod. #21814/21830

Special! Save $60 on Lifetime Brakes!
Free brake inspection

Most cars & light trucks with coupon only. Expires 02/28/21

BRAKE FLUID SYSTEM
REPLACEMENT

s Includes:
59 e Drain & Refill Brake Fluid
Most Cars

e (lean Brake Fluid

FREE
Reservoir
Slitbs LIPEAITL | Inspect Hydraulic System

We do 30, 60, 90K Service
See Store for Details. ~ Expires 02/28/21 Prod#30495

Includes hazardous waste fee. If your MFG. Requires 20W50, or full
synthetic oil, or other special weights, there’s an additional charge for
other weights of oil. Price is for 5W20 or 5W30 synthetic blend oil up
to 5 quarters. With coupon only. Expires 02/28/21.

19945 N. John Wayne Pkwy.

I ) visa =< [

S EOSN Y,

ICA’NIC

TIRE & SERVICE CENTERS

GOODSYEAR

Get Pre-approved with

aQcima (520) 779-5300

* Buy 3 select tires and get 4th free. Select tires only. Must purchase tire protection plan and nitrogen package, which includes valve stems, balancing, free tire rotations, free alignment checks, free flat repairs
and free replacement for the first 25% of tread wear on a tire that is not repairable (with the nitrogen and tire protection plan purchased). Restrictions and exclusions apply. See store for complete details.
Offer may not be combined with any other discounts unless otherwise stated. No dealer or carryout. Offer ends 02/28/21.



L e Z_ Ze 7/) FROM THE EDITOR

Love will find a way

ebruary is the perfect time to celebrate love
for friends and family.
And it’s an appropriate time to feature
Mike Otis, who shares his story about
how a $69 DNA test changed his life and
opened the door to an expanded family it
took him decades to discover. His search
for truth was told as part of a recent
HBO documentary about a fertility
doctor who was “a genius on one hand
and a morally bankrupt character on the
other,” as he puts it.

Two businesses just getting underway
in town are hopeful they can help others.

The Healing Hearts agency helps families
who would like to provide temporary foster care
to special needs children. “I'm their advocate,”
says Sheila Sudano, a city resident since 2007
and cousin of Grammy-winning singer Donna
Summer. “IU'm by their side holding their hand
through the process.”

Troy Talmadge and Brit Zane came to the
desert last April to open Satyr Moon, a tattoo shop
specializing in vivid color. For years, they have
helped breast cancer survivors with hyper-realistic
nipple and areola tattoos that can provide another
step in their recovery. A tattoo artist with decades
of experience, Talmadge also creates works of art on
display in their shop.

Contributors

Pearle Robertson is the face behind another
new business in town. A U.S. Navy veteran, she has
opened Minuteman Supply, the city’s second gun
shop which also sells survival gear and emergency
preparedness accessories.

A recent Futures Planning session
presented to City Council offered
a chance to gaze into a crystal ball
and reimagine Maricopa. From
transportation to athletic facilities to
family fun, we offer a visual look at some
of the projects that could be pursued as
part of leaders’ aspirations to become a
destination city.

And read Ron Smith’s column about his son’s
battle with COVID-19 and the impact it had on the
entire family.

We also deliver the skinny on recent restaurant
inspections, the latest business and development
activity, and the most expensive house of the
month. Plus, lots of photos from goings-on around
town, including Copa Glow and a party to celebrate
the kids who worked hard to bring home a state
championship.

Enjoy the magazine.

BOB McGOVERN | Editorial Director

Y

ﬂ fa

RON SMITH

An aging-in-place advocate,
he retired from careers in
college administration and
software implementation.

RITA BRICKER

A Master Gardener and
long-time Maricopan, she is a
retired database administrator.

KRISTINA DONNAY

Medical director at Maricopa
Wellness Center, she is

the mother of two.

ON THE COVER: Mike Otis, who appears in the HBO documentary “Baby God,” was photographed at his
Homestead home while his mother appeared on television in a scene from the film. Photo by Victor Moreno

2 InMaricopa.com | February 2021

TMaricopa

MARICOPA. DELIVERED.

Publisher
SCOTT BARTLE

Advertising Director
VINCENT MANFREDI

Editorial Director
BOB MCGOVERN

Advertising
JAIME HARRISON
MICHELLE SORENSEN

Writers
AL BRANDENBURG
RITA BRICKER
KRISTINA DONNAY
JOAN KACZOR
TERRY LEAMON
DAYV MORGAN
KYLE NORBY
CHRIS SCOGGIN
MURRAY SIEGEL
RON SMITH
JAY TAYLOR

Photographers
VICTOR MORENO
JAY TAYLOR
MERENZIYOUNG

Designer
CARL BEZUIDENHOUT

MISSION
Inform readers/viewers. Enrich advertisers.

BELIEFS

‘We believe in:
e An informed citizenry.
¢ Holding ourselves and others accountable.
e The success of deserving businesses.

VALUES
¢ Integrity
e Accountability
¢ Open, honest, real-time communication
e Prosperity for clients, community, company

Volume 16, Issue 2
InMaricopa
44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 101
Maricopa, AZ 85138

520-568-0040 Tel » 520-568-0050 Fax
News@InMaricopa.com
Advertising@InMaricopa.com

Published advertisements are not an endorsement
of products or advertising claims by InMaricopa.
No part of this magazine may be reproduced by
any means without the prior written permission
of InMaricopa. Copyright 2021.

STAY IN

TOUCH

Get Fast Internet Speeds!

OI\/Ibps 100 Mbps ZOOI\/Ibps

> No Data Caps = Faster Than DSL = 24/7 technical support

ORBITEL SMART WIFI

Stream strong with all devices
in your home!

The latest WiFi technology that creates
a coverage blanket to deliver a strong,
consistent signal throughout your home.

Trust the Orbitel Team to keep you connected. Call us today!

Orbitel

COMMUNICATIONS

920-568-8890

www.orbitelcom.com

Available in Orbitel service areas. Many factors affect speed. Actual speed may vary. Call office for details.




OO [l Z_ e/l Z_S February 2021

LEADING OFF FAMILY SENIOR LIVING
Editor’s letter 2 MHS photography 31 Smith on misery of isolation 45
Contributors 2 Gallery 32-83 Brandenburg on senior taxes 46
History photo 4 Seeking foster families 34
DNA test reveals a father 36 THINGS TO DO
GOVERNMENT Siegel on STEM success 40 Calendar 48
Gallery 6
Dreaming of the future 8 HOME BUSINESS DIRECTORY 48
BUSINESS Most/least expensive homes 42 TRENDING 66
Gallery 12 Morgan: Get cool in a pool 43
Sales tax chart 14 So many varieties of tomato 44
Briefs 16
Restaurant inspections 21
Veteran opens gun shop 18
Twist on traditional tattoos 20

PEOPLE

Gallery 26

Where are they now? 28
Top fans 30

———siaagl |
R e

)

History

Old-time
filling station

Fred Baker’s Union 76
station served motorists

at Maricopa Road and
Garvey Avenue, just north
of the Union Pacific railroad
tracks. This photo is from
the 1950s. In later years,
the location became a Shell
station and then a Chevron,
which remains today in the
shadow of the State Route
347 overpass.

Maricopa Historical Association

InMaricopa.com | February 2021

HE OFFICIAL SPONSOR OF

Have you heard? Harrah’s Ak-Chin Casino
is The Official Sponsor of Play and we're
excited for you to come play your way!
From hot gaming to the heated pool,

it's all here. Book your stay now and

you can play even more with 50% off

your second night.

BOOK 2 NIGHTS, |
GET 2ND NIGHT ‘
|
|

1/2 OFF

Harrahs

AK-CHIN CASINO

@' PLAY FOR ALL.

*Minimum two consecutive night stay required or full rate applies. Discount will be applied to the lower-priced night. Cannot be combined with any other
offers. Rates are subject to change based on availability. Restrictions apply. Room type and location not guaranteed. Valid at Harrah’s Ak-Chin Casino only.
Management reserves the right to change or cancel this promotion at any time without prior notice. Must be 21 or older to gamble. Know when to stop before
you start. Gambling problem? Call 1-800-522-4700 or 1-800 NEXT STEP.

CAESARS REWARDS®




0

1

%

Z

1. Judge Lyle Riggs, left, presided over the

Change of Command ceremony on Jan. 5
installing James Hughes as the city’s new
police chief. Victor Moreno

2. “This isn’t about me,” police Chief James
Hughes told a small gathering at City
Council chambers. “This is about service
to the community. It’s about duty and
responsibility.” Victor Moreno

3. Retiring police Chief Steve Stahl thanked
his wife, Liz, for her support over the years in
his remarks at the ceremony. Victor Moreno

4. An Electrical District No. 3 crew works on
lines as part of a utility project that closed
White and Parker Road between Bowlin Road
and Maricopa Casa Grande Highway the last
two weeks of January. Bob McGovern

5. Personnel with the Maricopa Fire/Medical
Department and Maricopa Police Department
work to rescue a motorist after a Jan. 11
accident along Maricopa Casa Grande
Highway at Senita. Bob McGovern

InMaricopa.com | February 2021

MARICOPA

Continuing to Invest in the Heart of Our City

City of Maricopa

Economic Development

In the year 2000, before incorporation, Maricopa
had about 1,000 residents. Today, 20 years later, and
with a population of nearly 60,000, many of the original
residents are still here. They have seen Maricopa
grow from when there was one road and one gas station
to the city that it is today.

Some of the oldest neighborhoods in Maricopa are
located in the Heritage District. During the past
year, neighborhood meetings were held with members
of the community to develop a plan for the district. A
vision was put into place to enhance the neighborhood
while simultaneously honoring its history and character.

The vision for the area is a walkable district, with exist-

ing homes intertwined with small shops and boutiques. It will be an active area with
public markets and events. To help brand the district, the residents of the Heritage
District were invited to nominate new street names in the neighborhood between
John Wayne Parkway and the Maricopa Unified School District Administration
Building. Classic street signage highlights the new Main Street, Cesar Chavez Lane,
Mercado Street, and more. Other enhancements to the neighborhood include new
sidewalks, street lights, fencing, re-paved roads, and other safety and beautification

efforts.

The City of Maricopa and
Heritage  District  residents
are continuing to invest in the
heart of our city, to create an
area that pays homage to
history and create a destination
for residents of today.

"After living in Maricopa for 18 years, I
have seen the strides the City has made
towards streamlining the development
process. The growth of Maricopa as a
result of these changes has been
astounding.”

Wendy Webb, Executive Director and
Founder of F.O.R. Maricopa

If you are looking to be a
part of this project, contact
Adam Shipley,
Economic Development
Coordinator,
520-316-6990,
adam.shipley@maricopa-az.gov

For a list of everything
happening in Maricopa, visit
www.WhatsNewMaricopa.com



%

T
Z

Sports + Mixed Use in Copper PR e a—

. Sk'\j E)(tension | : r.; = < . 1 < - " - “ : ‘l .l :.'E._:‘: ::.::T: Dty Rasbdandal
. //[ : d + . £ ; . ) o o High Dty Resideniial

% = - = ] dist " = - Carmmrziel
— - N : | . . . i Fark Sparn

7 f - i 3 . - . ! Ty S i Family Fun Grudstor Track
A - 4 - 3 - - & .

CS CPA GROUP

TAXES & ACCOUNTING

Centered on your Success

Copper Sky / Family fun

A multi-use stadium as part of the park’s eastward expansion could
host athletic tournaments, concerts and other activities. A ride-on train for kids could attract more
families to Maricopa.

DREAMING of the FUTURE

When City Manager Rick Horst looks into his crystal ball, he sees economic opportunity all
over the city. From development of Heritage District and South Bridge to expansion of Copper

Sky to grander visions (think: multi-use stadium, light-rail to Phoenix and a waterpark), here - . o N eW N a m e 7 S a m e
is the 30,000-foot view of the city’s future he recently presented to City Council. W
Great People

Transportation
It might not happen for 20 years, but a light-rail system
between Maricopa and metro Phoenix would require planning
to start long ahead.

The client centric team at CS CPA Group
(Formerly Chaston Tax and Accounting)
Is led by two experienced CPAs,
James Chaston (left) and Chris Scoggin.

______________________________________________________________________________

(520) 568-3303 ~_NEW

. CLIENTS Last Year’s Return! |

www.CSCPAGroup.com ; s

A “ring road” would give motorist more routes and divert traffic ) Get CS CPA level expertise for $50 less than last year. |
from the most congested parts of John Wayne Parkway. It also 21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 110 | Offer valid for new clients only. Restrictions and minimums apply. i
could help lessen noise concerns in some communities. Maricopa A7 85139 | ;
, AL 85139

8 InMaricopa.com | February 2021



The redevelopment of the Heritage District off Honeycutt
Road would be vibrant and pedestrian-friendly, perhaps
with a marketplace that could accommodate food trucks
at roll-up doors.

Buildings in the Heritage District redevelopment are One concept floated was a modern rebuild of the city’s former
conceived as two or three stories with retail at ground level train station and perhaps changing the aesthetic of the iconic
and apartments and/or offices on the floors above. water tower to match.

GoogleEarth
Copper Sky Regional Park has much acreage to grow on its Jay Taylor
eastern border. This Google Earth image predates the ongoing City Manager Rick Horst invited City
construction of the La Quinta Inn on a site at top left. Councilmembers to dream big.

10 InMaricopa.com | February 2021

/ Heritage District / South Bridge 5 e | SRS TR B Y e 15T MORILITY
/é The Heritage District and South Bridge areas would be \ ey 5 : : -

’~~ v, connected by one of two pedestrian bridges over the
7%~ Union Pacific railroad tracks.

: PPRRIR o
Mie "aSe%E

City Center

An open-air town center developed around
City Hall might feature “Main Street Maricopa.”
The gathering place could include retail, dining
and leisure uses.

The current police headquarters might be
transformed into a civic building with some city
offices and a space devoted to the arts.

Al i diies

[-1..
=
=
¥
&
o
=
-
.
=l
=5
=

A two-story,
20,000-square-foot
police station would
be built adjacent to
the Pinal County Court
House complex on
Wilson Avenue.

February 2021 | InMaricopa.com 11



4 . |

%4 = ’.’_ V = o : ‘
7~ 3702 e &9 VY S 4

A

Helping everyone in
Maricopa live their
healthiest life.

<
P
Z

%%,

1

Family Medical Care Book your appointment
Pediatrics online or call us at

OB/GYN Women's Health
Same Day Sick Appointments 888-381-3446

Walk In Sick Visits SLFHC.ORG

TeleHealth Appointments
Open to the Public Pharmacy

Integrated Behavioral Health

1. The Good2Go market and 76 gas station at North Maricopa D Ia b ete S P ro 9 rams

and Honeycutt roads closed in mid-January. A fence has been

constructed around the site. The State Route 347 overpass, which M AT Pro g ram 'FO r Pa | N M dana g eme ﬂt

opened in July 2019, directed traffic away from the business.

o il No Cost healthcare.gov Assistance

2. Scaffolding covers much of the new La Quinta Inn rising near
Copper Sky. The entranceway is seen in this view.

"1!“ 3. Construction continues at Oasis at the Wells, a multi-family
sai community of 120 apartments in five three-story buildings off
Porter Road near Walmart. A clubhouse and pool are planned. SUN LI FE FAMI LY H EALTH CENTER
4. Construction workers are busy on the roof of a home being built
in Sorrento Park. Photos by Bob McGovern

Creating Stronger Communities Through Health Services

12 InMaricopa.com | February 2021




Friendly, professional, and experienced

home renovation company

Kitchen Remodeling
Bathroom Remodeling

Custom Flooring
Hardwood - Laminate - Stone - Tile - Vinyl

Arizona Kitchen & Bathroom Contractor

Contact us for your FREE virtual estimate

£ YouTD
(520) 840-0050

CustomFlooringAz.com

14 InMaricopa.com | February 2021

How money is
spent in Maricopa

Maricopa businesses paid nearly $1.8 million
in transaction privilege taxes, also known

as sales tax, in December, according to

the Arizona Department of Revenue.

$1,996,130

$1,833,394
$1,783,040

$1,734,106
$1,706,751

$1,638,064

JUL AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC

From July through December,
businesses paid nearly $10.7 million.
Here’s where people spent money
during those six months based on
the amount of sales tax collected:
Contracting/construction
Retail (non-food)

Retail (food)

Utilities
Restaurants and bars
Remote sales
Use tax (out-of-state purchases)
Commercial rental, etc.
Residential rental, etc.
Rental leasing and licensing
Communications
Maintenance, repairs, etc.

License fees

Other

Global Water
rate hike could
gain approval
mid-year

By Jay Taylor

he proposed rate hike requested by
Maricopa’s primary water utility,
Global Water Resources, could be
approved in mid-2021.

Jon Corwin, the utility’s vice president
and general manager, called the proposed hike
minimal, noting any rate increase would be
phased in over three years.

He said bills for combined water and sewer
service would increase by $4.93 per month in the
first year for typical users. Increases of $4.39 per
month and $4.57 would follow in the second and
third year, respectively, he said.

For the entire rate application across all
Global Water users, Corwin said the request
is for a 12.6% increase over the three-year
period. Those percentages may be smaller or
larger for some users based on meter size and
consumption, he said, and take into account all
customers including residential, commercial,
sewer, recycled water and irrigation.

According to Nick Debus, alegislative liaison
for the Arizona Corporation Commission, the
ACC and the Residential Utilities Consumer
Office are evaluating Global Water’s requests
and developing their relative positions. Their
direct testimony to the legislature is due March
17, with rate design due a week later.

A hearing is tentatively scheduled for May
24 butany approved rate increase would not take
effect until January 2022, according to Debus.

The rate increase application filed by Global
Water, its first in eight years, was requested by
the ACC, Corwin said.

How your bill may be impacted
City customers get water service from the Santa
Cruz Water Company and wastewater service
from Palo Verde Utilities Company. About 93%
of Global Water customers get service from
those two companies.

Here is a breakdown of the proposed
increases for Maricopa customers by both
average dollar amount and percentage for each
of the three years for the proposed phase-in. The
ACC provided figures.

RESIDENTIAL WASTEWATER

For Palo Verde Utilities Company, residential
and commercial wastewater service rates would
increase from $69.53 to $70.07 per month in the
first year, an increase of 54 cents or 0.78% from
current rates. In the second year, rates would
rise to $73.03, an increase of $2.96 or 4.22%
over the first year. In the third year, rates would
increase to $79.87, an increase of $6.84 or 9.37%
over year two. Total increase over three years:
14.3%, or $10.34 monthly.

RESIDENTIAL WATER

For Santa Cruz Water Company, which provides
potable water service, a residential customer
using an average of 7,765 gallons per month
would see monthly rates increase from $48.63
to $50.53 in the first year, an increase of $1.89

Global Water technician
Scott Williams flushes a
hydrant in Homestead.

or 3.91%, In the second year, rates would rise to
$52.58, an increase of $2.05 or 4.05% over the first
year, then $54.64 in the third year, an increase of
$2.06 or 4.08% over year two. Total increase over
three years: 12.04%, or $6.01 monthly.

COMMERCIAL CUSTOMERS

For commercial customers, ACC said the
increase is based on usage of 50,000 gallons
per month (though the average Santa Cruz
commercial customer’s usage is actually less,
about 43,000 gallons). In the first year, rates
would increase monthly from $487.44 to
$534.72, an increase of $47.28 or 9.7%, and then
in the second year to $539.95 an increase of $5.23
or .98% over the first-year rates. In the third year,
rates would climb to $545.17, an increase of $5.22
or 0.98% over second-year rates. Total increase
over three years: 11.66%, or $57.73 monthly. ()

Ankle & Foot Surgery
Athletic Injuries
Bunions & Bone Spurs

Ingrown Toenails
Plantar Fasciitis
Sprains & Fractures

Varicose Veins Treatment
Warts

Dr. C. Jon Beecroft

m Maricopa Foot
=~ & Ankle Center

(520) 494-1090

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 126
Just south of ACE Hardware

Dr. Kelvin Crezee Dr. Alex Stewart

Second location

+=®  Ahwatukee Foot & Ankle Center

(480) 893-1090
15810 S. 45th St., Suite190

Just south of Chandler Blvd.

February 2021 | InMaricopa.com 15

BUSINESS



BUSINESS

16

Business, development
around town

A permit was issued for construction of Exceptional Healtheare’s 20,750-square-foot
office building valued at $6.5 million at 19060 N. John Wayne Parkway, for Desert Cedars
Equities. It will be constructed by BMH As-Built of Texas, a Dallas company specializing
in medical, commercial and multi-unit residential construction. In addition, a permit was

issued for a wet fire sprinkler.

A rendering of Exceptional
* community hoqe:it_al. Consti
kway

Kroll Contractors will build a 5,400-square-foot, 8-bay automotive repair facility for
Brake Masters at 20400 N. John Wayne Pkwy., a project valued at $900,000. The project
will be in Sonoran Creek Marketplace on lots 2 and 3. In addition, the company was
granted a permit for $125,000 in tenant improvements.

Walmart, 41650 W. Maricopa Casa Grande Hwy., was granted a permit for a
permanent fence/wall around a storage container area to be installed by Rohm Building
and Development.

The Maricopa Unified School District will replace a fire pump at Maricopa High
School, 45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

Permits were issued to erect two flagpoles in Tortosa: a 30-foot-tall pole at 18490
N. Los Gabrieles Way for Starlight Tortosa and a 50-foot-tall pole at 36341 W. San
Clemente Ave for the Ashton Woods model home. The installations for CW-Tortosa will
be done by ALB Industries.

MPC Residential submitted a request to amend the general land use plan for 493
acres at Anglin Dairy, 22292 N. Green Road (at State Route 238) from a mix of low- and
medium-density residential, mixed use and agriculture to master planned community.
The City of Maricopa was granted a permit to haul about 28,000 cubic yards of fill
material for use in the Estrella Gin project development at 45654 W. Edison Road, a
$65,000 project to be done by T&K Contracting.

Santa Rosa Springs was granted an at-risk grading permit for parcel 4 of its
residential community. The $240,960 project will be done by Rhino Contracting.

Permits were issued to Metro RED 1 for mass grading of four sites in The Lakes at
Rancho El Dorado. Projects were valued at $1.3 million at 22461 N. Rummler Road,
$94,498 at 22461 N. Rummler Road, $54,432 at 22837 N. Rummler Road and $27,276 for
parcels 49 and 50 at 21929 N. Rummler Road. Meritage Homes was issued a permit for
a $94,498 mass grading project at 21929 N. Rummler Road. All four projects will be done
by Otago Development.

DR Horton was granted permits for three office conversions: 44398 W. Palo Cedro
Road, lot 28, from garage to construction office; 44420 W. Palo Cedro Road, lot 27, from
garage to sales office and 16765 N. Palo Azul Road, lot 143, from garage to sales office.

Meritage Homes will convert a garage at 40617 W. Sunland Dr. to a construction
office in The Lakes at Rancho El Dorado.

A permit for 9-12 attention flags was granted to Meritage Homes’ model home
complex re-plat of parcel 15 at Homestead North, 18490 N. Los Gabrieles Way.

InMaricopa.com | February 2021

2 eateries written
up by inspectors

Two Maricopa eateries were marked
down by Pinal County health
inspectors from Dec. 11-Jan. 11.

The internal temperatures of scrambled
eggs being held in double pans in the hot
holding display case at Bashas’ Deli were
found to be between 109-119 degrees F,
instead of 135 degrees or more. The
manager said the eggs were in hot holding
for about three hours. They were discarded.
The inspector discussed the use and
policy requirements for holding eggs.

The internal temperatures of cooked
menudo and green chili being held in deep,
covered metal pots in the reach-in cooler
at Francisco’s Mexican Food were 62-65
degrees. The manager told the inspector the
items were cooked and placed in the cooler
the night before. The manager discarded the
chili and soup and the inspector reviewed and
provided a handout on cooling methods.
Also, a food thermometer was not present at
time of the inspection. The manager bought a

new thermometer by the end of the inspection.

EXCELLENT [No violations found]
- Bahama Buck’s
- Bashas’
- Bashas’ AFC sushi
« Children’s Learning Adventure
« Circle K (21212 N. John Wayne Pkwy.)
« Dutch Bros.
- I[HOP
« Papa John’s Pizza
- Plaza Bonita
» The New HQ
« Starbucks

SATISFACTORY [Violations
corrected during inspection]

- Bashas’ Deli

« Francisco’s Mexican Food

NEEDS IMPROVEMENT [Critical items noted
during inspection cannot be corrected
immediately requiring follow-up inspection]
None

UNACCEPTABLE [Gross, unsanitary
conditions necessitating the
discontinuation of service]

None

Extracurricular

Activities

OPEN ENROLLMENT FEB. 1T - MARCH 1ST

41735 W. Alan Stephens Parkway

OUR MISSION

A+ Charter Schools empowers students in
reaching their greatest potential by becoming
responsible individuals of character and
excellence, engaged community members, and
lifelong learners in an ever changing society.

OUR MODEL
* Project-Based Learning
» Advisory and Academic Success Groups
* Portrait of a Graduate

Principal Rachele Reese

(520) 265-5589

CHARTER SCHOOLS

Preparing Students for the Future
www.aplusaz.org




CARPET TILE LUXURY VINYL LAMINATE HARDWOOD

4 78“/ Fallin l;:l're J __M. . \'.-*.'—;
LJ_ OFE!" o e Navy veteran opens

el gun shop at The Wells

Laminate and

Vinyl Plank
Fleoring /= By Bob McGovern

Navy veteran is behind the city’s second gun shop.
Pearle Robertson opened up Minuteman Supply in
mid-January at The Wells, signing a three-year lease at
41620 W. Maricopa Casa Grande Hwy.
“We are here to provide - !
additional supplies for the modern min-
$50‘n OFF!" uteman,” she said.

With coupan presentod The store sells firearms,

to Design Consultant cee .
ammunition, survival gear

o “ and emergency preparedness

We Bring The Store To Your Door!

accessories like a bug out bag
designed to survive the first 72
hours of evacuation, with tent,

SamE'D ayr WEEkend & E\I’E”l ng gallon water bag, food, water
Ap po i nt me nts AVa i I = b [E purification tablets, fire starter
and first aid kit.
Robertson, 41, is a mother
Following of four who specialized in Bob McGovern

v FREE Furniture M ﬂ\flﬂg All CDC cryptographic communications Pearle Robertson has 12 years

. Guidelines for the US. Navy, spending ©f experience in the firearms
v/ FREE Installation of Carpet fime in South Korea. Before industry.She has taught women
‘,f" FREE Decora ti\fe A d"ﬂ"iCE joining the military, she was and children how to handle guns.

a candymaker, a craft she
o HugE Discounts on Pet Resistant resumed when she left the service. After moving to Las Vegas, where she
Waterprouf Flnuﬁng lived for about a year, she took a job at The Gun Store, a shooting range a

few miles off The Strip. i i i i i -
- _ “That got my foot in the door of the firearms industry;” she said. She spend hme W“.h YOUI' pIGYfUI SIde Gnd InSpll'e grown UpS 1.0 pIGY!

; : earned her instructor certification and specialized in teaching women
et New Floors and children how to handle guns. i — i i 1 |
st NewiFoor @ ago, working at g shope and Hourly, salary, day or night - we have something to suit your interest!
$50 per shooting ranges in metro Phoenix. After listening to people tell her for
Month! years to go into business for herself, she said she was finally ready in

August. “T just said, ‘Alright, let’s do this?”

With 12 years in the firearms industry, Robertson first started selling
body armor and other survival accessories online last summer as she .
worked to get the proper licensing to open the shop. Apply On|lne tOdqy qt www.caesa I'S.COITI/ careers or CG" 480'802'3379

One early challenge will be a national shortage of handguns and

ammunition resulting from record-high sales of guns in the United States

in 2020. She has been told by dealers the shortage will get worse before

. < : ) . it gets better.
i She plans to resume firearm instruction at some point after hearing
Eae it interest from other soccer moms.
We take all the stress out of purchasing flooring! Robertson’s shop has competition from Arizona Law Dawgs, but
Call Now to Schedule Your Robertson said she feels Minuteman Supply is in a good l9cat1011 with the
southern and eastern parts of town expected to see considerable growth
WE SUPPORT |
L N “This town is definitely big enough for another gun shop,” she said. A A N
ol TROGES (520) m"":g! “T'have a good spot” )

*Free instalation with in-stock carpet. Offer good only at inktlal conssltation
Prormations not tabe combined with acy ather discoants or spocial offiprs. 75> 520-230-5143
Residential only, Express Home Sendoes LLC (OC 200037 DEA. MinutemanSupply.com

Cleaning Specialists + Housekeeping v Culinary » Maintenance

Bl
2
=

CAESARS REWARDS. q PLAY FOR ALL.

Must be 21 or older to gamble and take advantage of any offer. Know When To Stop Before You Start.”® Gambling Problem2 Call 1-800-522-4700 or 1-800-NEXT STEP.

18 InMaricopa.com | February 2021 . .
©2021 Caesars License Company, LLC. See the Caesars Rewards Center for complete details.




N

&‘
N

NN
N

L

7

N

3

U

)

%%,

AN

7

20

Satyr Moon offers colorful twist
on traditional tattoo parlors

By Jay Taylor

he images from the past of a tattoo

parlor may be a bit of a cliché, but

those sometimes come from a place

of reality. Past visions tended toward
that of a dark room, mysterious shopkeepers
and a seedy crowd of bikers and other rough
customers patronizing the establishments. But
the times, as they say, are a-changin’

The newest tattoo parlor in Maricopa,
Satyr Moon, combines custom-designed skin
art with a use of color not found from most
artists, a creative and supportive environment,
a hint of mysticism and even some faerie dust.

The owners, Troy Talmadge and Brit Zane,
moved from Massachusetts to be closer to
family in the region.

“We had been looking at Maricopa for
quite a while since we have family in Mesa
and Sun Lakes, and we wanted to be close
to both,” Zane said. “Maricopa seemed like
a great combination of a growing city and
rural environment. We moved here in April
and really like it. We wound up staying with
parents for a while then got into our own place
in June, and we just love it

Talmadge, a tattoo artist with decades of
experience, and Zane, who handles business
operations, opened their new shop at Stage
Stop Marketplace in late November. According
to Talmadge, demand has been strong.

“A lot of people were curious about who we
were and there seems like there’s lots of word-
of-mouth through the marketplace,” he said.

Zane said he believes there is good reason
for the notice they are getting.

“Our website showcases a lot of Troy’s
art and makes it apparent how our work is
different from most other artists,” Zane said.
“We use a lot of color in our work; lots of
others seem to use a lot of black and gray in
their work. With 30 years’ experience, Troy has
the colors down.”

‘l WANT EVERYBODY’S TATTOO
TO BE THEIR OWN’

But Talmadge said it's more than color that sets
his work apart. Many clients come in with an
idea of what they want in a design but have
difficulty bringing that idea to fruition. Others

InMaricopa.com | February 2021

Brit Zane, left, and Troy Talmadge moved to Maricopa from Massachusetts in April
2020 to be closer to family. Talmadge has been tattooing for close to three decades.

simply ask for suggestions based on a theme
they have in mind. Either way works for Satyr
Moon, he said.

“The final work is usually a combination
of their idea and suggestions we make,
Talmadge said. “Most people have a basic, raw
idea in mind of what they want, but if they
don’t have images for us to work from, I can
create something custom for them. I don't
like to copy artwork to put on someone — it
makes it less personal and seems more retail-
oriented. I want everyone’s tattoo to be their
own.” That level of customer care permeates
all that Satyr Moon does. For years they have
been helping breast cancer survivors in their
recovery by offering areola and nipple tattoos
as part of their healing process. Indeed, when a
woman has a mastectomy, the reconstruction
does not include a nipple, so a realistic tattoo
can provide another step in their recovery.

“The way we work is helpful in this area as
well,” Zane said. “We're private — there is only
one client in the room at a time since we work
by appointment only. Its very Zen-like and
calm. The studio has bright colors, and really
helps put people at ease”

He said the feeling of helping those
recovering from a traumatic event like a
mastectomy is extremely rewarding.

“We love being able to use tattoos to help
someone reclaim themselves,” Zane said. “We
love having the ability to help people with self-
harm scars, or mastectomy scars for breast
cancer survivors. Troy uses flesh tones and
shading in his tattoos to create illusion of a 3D
nipple. It’s just amazing the effect it can have
on people to see that.“It really is personal for
both of us. We both have friends and relatives
who have suffered from breast cancer, and
we've witnessed their struggles” ‘MADE ME
FEEL PRETTY AGAIN’

Their work definitely helps, according to
Lindsay Northrop, a customer who worked
with Satyr Moon to have tattoos done on her
breasts after a double mastectomy. She didn’t
want traditional areola and nipple tattoos,
she wanted seashells, and Talmadge and Zane
helped her get the results she wanted.

“When my doctor told me that saving the
nipples wouldn't be a priority, it was pretty
deflating,” Northrop said. “After the surgery,
every day I was looking at these scars and
feeling defeated. ...

I didn't
transformative it would be for me to get

really understand how
this done. It made me look at my body in a
different way and made me feel pretty again.
It was very healing, and frankly it was the last

TROY TALMADGE
Age: 50

Hometown: | grew up

on the shoreline in
Branford, Connecticut.
Family: Small, close
family; | am the youngest
of three. My parents

are deceased.

Years as a tattoo

artist: | have been
drawing tattoos since
my young, teenage
years and tattooing for
close to 30 years.
Artistic inspiration: Being
more of a visual artist |
tend to be inspired by
many different creative
people throughout time
from Renaissance artists
through the modern age.
Most common tattoo |
do: My most common

tattoos are memorials,
designs that speak to
someone of a loved
one, a pet portrait or
paw prints, and ribbons
for awareness.

Favorite tattoo color: |
have to laugh because
some people would
joke and say | tend to
match the colors that
they wear while I'm
tattooing them. But
typically, | find a person’s
chosen colors also
reflect what they wear!
Before coming to
Maricopa: I've wanted
to be in the desert since
| was a small child, so

| believe | was always

heading toward Maricopa.

| started my career nearly
30 years ago along New

England ocean towns.
Starting in Connecticut,
my home state, | moved
north to work with my dear
friend and spiritual sibling
Juli Moon. We worked
closely together, finding
we made a fantastic

duo with corny jokes

and great personalized
tattooing. We shared a
wonderful work ethic and
pulled inspiration from
each other. We worked

a lot in New Hampshire,
Maine and Massachusetts
for 20 years.

Tattooing philosophy:
Tattoos for me are alive, a
living piece of body armor
that we get to wear. They
tell a story, we can hold
them close to us, they can
protect us and guide us.

piece I didn’t even know I was missing. It was
transformative and helped me take back my
body a little bit”

Northrop runs a support group for young
women in her area and shares her experience
with them and how it helped in her recovery,
and many of them have gone on to have this
kind of work done at Satyr Moon.

Talmadge and Zane also do a lot of what
their customers refer to as tattoo therapy —
especially for those looking for memorial
tattoos.

“Lots of people (look) to us for those types
of tattoos because we present a very safe and

nurturing environment where they can be OK
with their grief,” he said.

To further explore the mystical angle
and learn more about the origin of the shop’s
name, customers can visit the website and find
artwork, clothing and home décor featuring a
variety of Talmadge’s original art.

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, Satyr
Moon is not taking walk-in customers; all
visits are by appointment. m

520-213-3412
SatyrMoonTattoo.com

February 2021 | InMaricopa.com

21

7



BUSINESS

22

RF microneedling improves
tone, texture of face, hody

By Kristina Donnay, FNP-C

uring the aging process, our skin

slowly starts to lose the healthy

supply of collagen, hyaluronic acid

and elastins we once had when
we were younger. This results in
the appearance of wrinkles and a
reduction of skin volume and elasticity
causing our skin to sag. As we get
older, most of would like to slow this
process and continue to enjoy smooth
skin and defined contours.

Many non-surgical techniques
have been developed in recent years
to address skin-related concerns for
patients who are not yet ready or willing to
consider surgical solutions. Microneedling
treatments create tiny punctures, or micro
lesions, in the superficial layer of the skin to
stimulate a healing response causing an increase
in the production of collagen, elastin and new
skin cells. Radio-frequency (RF) treatments,
like Forma and Fractora, are proven to generate
collagen remodeling with their use of thermal
energy.

Morpheus8 by InMode is the newest and
most innovative microneedling device on the
market. It is a revolutionary technology that
will dramatically tighten lax skin, improve
the appearance of facial lines and wrinkles,
smooth rough or uneven texture, treat
hyperpigmentation and acne scarring and
even reduce unwanted fat.

Morpheus8 delivers the thermal energy of
radio-frequency waves to deeper layers of the
skin and tissue with adjustable microneedles,
allowing RF energy to reach both the dermis
and epidermis for maximum results.

The Morpheus8 is FDA approved as a
Subdermal Adipose Remodeling Device,
or SARD, unlike standard microneedling
treatments. The Morpheus8 treatment can
adjust the ultra-fine microneedles to a depth
of up to 6 millimeters, deeper than any other
microneedling device currently available.
This fractional treatment penetrates deep into
the skin and fat for a smoother and sleeker
appearance.

Morpheus8 is a minimally invasive
treatment that is most popular to treat the
face, jawline and neck, it can also be used
anywhere on your body, including the arms,

InMaricopa.com | February 2021

Medical Director
Kristina Donnay

abdomen, above the knee, thighs or buttocks.

The treatment is safe and effective for
use on all skin types and tones. Unlike other
resurfacing methods, the Morpheus8 has
minimal risk of post-inflammatory
hyperpigmentation. Patients should
expect little to no thermal damage to
skin.

Our patients’ comfort during
treatment is a top priority. Prior
to treatment a topical anesthetic is
applied to the skin. After 45 minutes
the patient is ready to receive
treatment. The patient will experience
a warming sensation to the skin with little
discomfort. We also offer complimentary
ProNox if needed.

Morpheus8 can cause permanent and
lasting results that withstand the test of time.
With the proper treatment plan and annual
maintenance treatments patients can sustain
ongoing collagen production and major
reduction in skin laxity.

At Maricopa Wellness Center we offer
many different options for body contouring
and skin resurfacing and tighting. Please
call for a free consultation. LIVE WELL
BE WELL m

520-464-6193
MaricopaWellnessCenter.com
41600 W. Smith-Enke Road
Building 14, Suite 3

SPONSORED CONTENT

MORPHEUSS

Global Water helped community
with $140K for COVID relief in 2020

lobal Water Resources continued to

be a strong supporter of Maricopa

community initiatives during 2020,

including contributing more than
$140,000 to area programs.

“Due to the widespread impact of the
COVID-19 pandemic, it was an especially
challenging year for our local Arizona
communities,” noted company president and
CEO Ron Fleming. “So, we've been working
to do our part to support local businesses and
families in need during these trying times”

As businesses began to lock down due
to the pandemic, resulting in layoffs and
unemployment, Global Water implemented a
revamped customer assistance program that
offers financial assistance for customers who
are having difficulty paying their water bill.
The program increased available assistance
from $250 annually to up to $700 annually,
while adjusting the qualification criteria so

o

S

more customers qualify for assistance. This
resulted in more than $100,000 in financial
assistance since the revamped program was
implemented. The utility also suspended
disconnections ~ for = nonpayment  and
eliminated late fees.

A combination of the company, its board
of directors and several shareholders also

contributed $20,000 to the City of Maricopa’s
Copa Cares 2020 campaign. Copa Cares is
focused on facilitating emergency services for
seniors and individuals who require special
assistance during the COVID-19 pandemic.

Global Water donated an additional
$20,000 to support several other City of
Maricopa community programs developed
to overcome challenges presented by COVID.
Global Water sponsored the Afterschool
CONNECT educational support program,
which was developed to help parents and
children navigate the challenges of distance
learning. The company also made a $2,500
donation to the Tonopah Valley Food Bank in
Maricopa County. ()

75> 866-940-1102
GWResources.com

SPONSORED CONTENT

Maricopa’s Pediatric Dental Spec

Duane C. Clouse, D.D.5., P.C.
PECIATRIC DEMTIST

jalist

Where We
Treasure Your
Children’s
Smile!

TreasuredSmilesChildrensDentistry.com

February 2021 | InMaricopa.com

BUSINESS



BUSINESS

Tax time: Stimulus checks,
PPP loans for small business

By Chris J. Scoggin, CPA

any amount of taxes owed. Keep a sharp eye
out for your 1444 and 1444-B forms as they
will be necessary to correctly complete your
2020 tax returns.

IRS Delays E-filed returns

The IRS just announced it has delayed the
traditional date to accept e-filed returns
until Feb. 14. The IRS said that it needed the

Never put these things down
your garbage disposal

By Terry Leamon, My Maricopa Plumber
few common things can cause 3. Animal bones. Garbage disposals

backed-up drains. Here’s a few are not meant to grind up hard items. Over

have impellers, that are blunt. These impellers
grind food down, not chop them up. Eggshells
also have membranes that can get caught
around the grinders and over time cause
disposal problems.

7. Fruits and starchy vegetables. Some
have fibrous strands that can get stuck and
tangled around the grinder. Starches can build
up overtime and turn to paste, clogging parts;

BUSINESS

s we head into tax season, your every taxpayer that had filed a 2018 or 2019

tax return. If these payment amounts were

additional three weeks to update and prepare tips on stuff that you should
NEVER put down your

garbage disposal.

time, bones will gradually ruin your garbage  for example, potatoes.
9. Grease, oil and fat. Again these go

down easily, but become a big factor when

partners at CS CPA Group want its systems due to the second round of stimulus disposal.

to help you prepare for the largest ~ correct, there is nothing else that needs to be  being authorized and paid so late in the year. 4. Pits and seeds, nuts and

refund possible.

To say that 2020 was an unusual
year is a gross understatement. These
once-in-a-lifetime circumstances
have had just as large of an effect on
your tax situation as well. One of the
most frequently asked questions is
how will the two rounds of stimulus

affect your tax return.

Did you receive your
Stimulus Payments?

The IRS issued stimulus payments of $1,200 in
April and then $600 in December/January for

Chris Scoggin

done. But if you did not receive the
proper amount of stimulus payments
or it never arrived at all, there is a way
for you to still receive the stimulus on
your 2020 tax return.

The IRS will be issuing two new
forms, 1444 and 1444-B, to report
the stimulus payments paid to each
taxpayer. If there is a discrepancy
between what was paid and should
have been received, you will reconcile

this difference on your 2020 tax return.

This difference will be paid as an additional
amount on your tax refund or used to reduce

Curbside service f =

at an affordable

SERVICES OFFERED

v Residential Trash Bin & Commercial Dumpster Cleaning Service

v Disinfect, Sanitize & Deodorize

v Surface Cleaning of Driveways, Patios, Sidewalks, & Pool Decks
v Cleaning & Sanitation of Shopping Carts
v Protects From Hazards of Bacterial, Viral and Fungal Infections

o TRASH CAN
® F A

ITIZER
®

24 InMaricopa.com | February 2021

Local family owned and operated

Call/Text Us TODAY
(480) 999-0445

Visit us at MaricopaCanitizer.com

1

@MaricopaTrashCanitizer

We are still accepting and preparing returns,
so don't let the IRS delay slow you down. We
will get your return completed as soon as
possible and have it ready to transmit within
24 hours of the IRS portal opening.

PPP2 Loans for Small Business

The Small Business Administration (SBA)
has reopened the PPP loan program that was
immensely popular with business owners last
year. This second round of loans is available to
companies with the following criteria:

o Previously received a First Draw PPP
Loan and will, or has used, the full
amount only for authorized uses

« Has no more than 300 employees

o Can demonstrate at least a 25%
reduction in gross receipts between
comparable quarters from 2019 to 2020.

All other requirements for the PPP second

draw remain the same. These loans will be
limited to 2.5 times average monthly salary
and must be used for paying wages, rent,
utilities or commercial building mortgage
interest. If you are interested, we recommend
reaching out to your original PPP lender to
apply by March 31, 2021.

About CS CPA Group

CS CPA Group (formerly Chaston Tax and
Accounting) is a full-service accounting and
tax firm that has served Maricopa for 17 years.
With over 100 years of combined experience,
we are the local experts in finance, business
and taxation. With all of this experience and
knowledge, our primary focus is providing
exceptional accuracy and value to our clients.
With CS CA Group, you will find better
service at a lower price than any other firm in
Maricopa. So, give CS CPA Group a try this
year, and learn what it means to have a firm
centered on your Success. [}

% CSCPAGroup.com
520-568-3303
SPONSORED CONTENT

1. Coffee grounds. When
finishing the morning coffee and
cleaning the filter out — STOP! —
do not pour the grounds down your
garbage disposal. Although they seem
finely milled, they are dense and
paste-like and will end up in a pile of
gunk in your sediment trap.

2. Pasta, rice and bread. All of these
starches absorb water and expand. In general,
keep out of the disposal, but don’t stress if a
little amount goes down the drain. Run the
cold water for 30 seconds to flush your pipes
before those foods can expand.

Terry Leamon

shells. Similar to bones, these food
items are hard and can damage your
disposal. General rule: if something
can’t be cut with a knife, it probably
isn’t safe putting down your garbage
disposal.

5. Onions. These may go down
your drain easy, but can get caught in
the trap and act as a net and catch things that
go down your drain.

6.Eggshells. If you've heard that eggshells
sharpen the blades of the garbage disposal.
WRONG! That is a popular misconception.
Garbage disposals don’t have blades. They

a kitchen drain has to be cleared. In liquid
form, oil and fats would seem to go down the
drain easily, but they congeal and can cause
major blockages.

Never treat your garbage disposal like a
garbage can and dump food or nonfood items.
It will slowly damage and shorten the life of
your garbage disposal. It can also lead to leaks
and water damage. Keeping these things out of
your garbage disposal will save you money and
headaches under the sink. )

% MyMaricopaPlumber.com
520-509-7948

Getting
to

BRANT ENGLAND
OWNER, DONQVAN'S
LANDSCAPING

Hometown: Florence
Reside in: Hidden Valley
Maricopan since: 2005

Family: My beautiful wife, Cathi,
and our kids, Jacob (14), Chris (32),
Liz (26) and Christine (29)

Pets: Our pets are nice enough to
let us live here, we just pay the
mortgage! Horse (Snickers), cat
(Charlie), six chickens and two
miniature Australian shepherds
(Dottie and Bella)

Pet peeve: Sloppy work

‘/@ Learn more about Brant at InMaricopa.com/Community/Getting-to-know

Like most about Maricopa: How the
community always comes together
to help anybody in need

FAVORITE .... -
Charity: Habitat for Humanity

Food: Tamales
Meal: Steak and potatoes °

Restaurant: Raceway and
Headquarters - love them both!

Words to live by: Be kind whenever
possible.

Team: Go Cardinals!!!

e Repair

Clark’s, LLC

Septic Tank Service

Affordable
Trustworthy

e C(Certifications
¢ |[nstallation
Pumping

Licensed & Bonded

Schedule
maintenance

More than 3 years
since your septic tank
was emptied?

Avoid the health
hazards of a full
septic tank.

(520) 836-5545

ClarksSepticTankAZ.com

February 2021 | InMaricopa.com

ROC 186986

256



| YOU
MARICOPA DESERVE
CREDIT!

SCHOOL TAX CREDIT

Did you know Arizona taxpayers may donate to Maricopa
Unified School District schools to support extracurricular
activities and receive a dollar-for-dollar reduction in the actual
amount owed in state taxes?

HOW MUCH CAN | DONATE?

« A married couple filing jointly may contribute and receive a tax
credit for any amount up to $400.
« Asingle individual may contribute up to $200.

HOW WILL THE DONATION BE USED?

Tax credit donations support extracurricular activities such as athletic programs,
field trips, music programs, after-school clubs, student leadership training, and
fees of standardized testing for college credit or readiness including SAT, PSAT,
ACT, and AP — just to name a few!

gy —

City gets a lift from Copa Glow

1. The colors from hot air balloons during Copa Glow on Jan. 15 are
reflected in the lake at Copper Sky Regional Park. The event, held for the
second time, drew hundreds of spectators. Victor Moreno

2. A blast of flame sends f.10t air into a balloon. Victor Moreno . D e - HOW DO | DONATE?
ieT ;ea:::t;eftu,;edamght Mieretfor vendors and food fiucke fo feed ’ ¥ ‘\EJ (gj < § Donations can be made online at musd20.org/taxcredit
4. A couple basks in the glow of balloons. Bob McGovern > i A 1 i, NEED ADDITIONAL HELP?
& 520-568-5100 ext. 1025
an i | d | khyde@musd20.org

26 InMaricopa.com | February 2021



28

WHERE | Past princess moves from
pageant lines to front lines

ARE THEY
NOW?

Jaime Buchholz
By Kyle Norby

ack in 2015, Jaime Buchholz, then
24, was finishing her star-studded
run as Miss City of Maricopa. Aging
out of the program and fulfilling
her dream of being a princess, she continued
to remain a part of the local Miss City of
Maricopa/Miss America organization until it
dissolved in November 2020 after the national
organization headed in a different direction.

“It’s not just the crown, it’s finding out who
you are. I was given lots of opportunities, like
learning to (public) speak and being a good
role model,” she said. “Some of my girls that
are current title holders I've known since they
were 5. It’s been fun to grow up with them.”

During her time as a crown holder,
Buchholz, now 29, made lifelong friends
and continued her work as a nurse, bringing
awareness to working with veterans in
health care. She now works as an infection
prevention and control professional at the
Phoenix VA Hospital.

With COVID-19 cases still rising in
Arizona, Buchholz said she works every day
to keep her co-workers safe. She has already
received her second round of the coronavirus
vaccine as it rolls out to health care workers.

“Ive had a pretty unique experience. I'm
not doing direct patient care; the hospital and

Submitted
Buchholz educates staff at the Phoenix VA

Hospital on COVID-19 safety protocols.

InMaricopa.com | February 2021

Jaime Buchholz
was Miss City of
Maricopa in 2015.

the staff have been my patients,” she explained.
“My team has been the ones educating our
staff on how to stay safe. We've been helping
create the policies and procedures for COVID
for the VA hospital as a whole”

She described the frustration of
educating people who debate the dangers of
the virus, or those who don’t practice proper
precautions in public. To illustrate the ease
with which the virus spreads, she uses the
analogy of COVID as fine glitter, especially
when not properly cleaning hands and face
masks. (She asks people to check out the
CDC’s handwashing protocol.)

“Think about where glitter would be if you
got it on you. In your house, your car? Your
wallet, your phone, your cash!” Buchholz said.
“The PTSD in our health care workers after
this pandemic is going to really be hard. I
know nurses that have zipped up more body
bags in one month then they have in their
entire career”

“For the people that don’t believe it’s
a real thing, I can tell you as a health care
worker, it’s real.”

These days, Buchholz is mostly working
and educating — she has even taught nursing

JAIME BUCHHOLZ

Age: 29

Residence: Gilbert

Occupation: Infection prevention
and control professional, Veterans
Administration Hospital, Phoenix
Education: Master of Nursing degree
with an emphasis on leadership
Family: | have an extensive family
and support system that spans from
New York, Hawaii, Minnesota, North
Dakota and Arizona. | can’t wait

for COVID to calm down so | can

see all of my out-of-state family.
Favorite Maricopa memory:
Mentoring and spending time with all
of the Maricopa princesses and our
titleholders. Merry Copa and the Salsa
Festival are still some of my favorite
activities to come to Maricopa.

programs at Arizona State University — but
loves spending time with her dog, Sulley.
Before the pandemic, she continued to make
her way down to Maricopa to meet up with old
friends and grab a bite to eat.

“‘I'm still addicted to Cilantros,” she
laughed. ()

WE'VE HELPED
REACH THEIR REAL ESTATE GOALS!

JUAN LUCERO
(575) 420-6674

SAL RAPHAEL
(310) 650-0632

CRISTINA GIL
(480) 702-4355

BRIAN FRENCH
(623 451-1916

AURORA MUNOZ
(480) 710-6232

SOCORRO CARRILLO
(480) 977-0907

JOE FIEDDRCZYK
(520) 635-1772

RANDY POLLOCK
(480) 302-1955

BARRY FISHER
(7401 610-7940

NICOLE POLK
(602) 448-3144

ZACH DUGUAY
(480) 861-6883

KERRY HONCHEN
(425) 367-9419

FOR YOUR LENDING NEEDS
NOVA

HOMI LDAKS

JOHN KEAN

LOAN GFFICER

480-284-3325

JOHH KEANE@NOVAHOMELOANS.COM

NMLS: 863841
b\ NOVA NMLS 3087 | BK0S02429

-

DAVE SWEITZER
(520) 380-9146

ANTHONY GARCIA
(480 646-0299

JASMEEN BUKSH
(310) 569-1466

ETHAN ALLEN
(360) 763-2986

520.759.3055 - 21XTEAM.COM

20046 N JOHN WAYNE PKWY #106A | MARICOPA | 85139




E1/InMaricopa
‘Top Fans’

This gallery
features

Amy Hagedorn the work of
Maricopa
High School
photography
students.

GALLERY

Jazmin Gutierrez

Briana Coronado

“This photo was taken

in front of natural
Leander Martin Marie Moreno Mears Sarah Rafaela Almaguer Ryan Portee Toni Johnson light with a stencil

to create the fun

lighting pattern.”

Q@Q ; Katelyn
g Owens
B ' “My inspiration
pl;lnet B was my catand
fithess ' how much he

loves being

.
N~ . .
outside in

JUDGEMENT FREE” RUl eean o

picture was

AND SQUEAKY CLEAN! taken in my

_ WE BRING T — s i backyard.”
bW SAMPLES TO YOU! | - :

CARPET o TILE  WOOD * LAMINATE * VINYL o~ | AR RO
Personalized Service for 26 years! ! FREE IN-HOME ﬁa& $ _' :::::’:
o Carpet & Pad 1 ESTIMATES A MONTH b Sy et as el oL " “l wanted

as lowas $1.99/sf INSTALLED! s 1 50 o FF to create an

1
1 1
1 L}
o Waterproof Vinyl Plank / 60% Stone Plank : Grizzly's Flooring : ol e Lok i e Ay - .
as low as $500/SfINSTA”.ED' : See store for details. : 1 ._: > .. (% _\ Y i cH 3 o :'- - YLl EIE (G,
I I - = Pasia. b B £ 4
1 1
1 L}
[}

illusion that

Minimum purchase $1,000. into another

Must be from “in-stock” materials only.
Must present Grizzly's/InMaricopa.com

coupon at time of purchase. 20595 N JOhn Wayne Pkwy' Maricopa, AZ 85139 like you’re

Sale Ends 2/28/2021. ! 520.666.2300 Mason Clayton 4 1 - ! somewhere
1519 N. Pinal Avenue, Casa Grande 296 N. Arizona Blvd. Coolidg ;
(520) 723-1005 (520) 723-1003

Licensed & Bonded e Lic ROC 278692

o Wood Look Porcelain Tile
as low as $4.50/sf INSTALLED!

world or feel

“The inspiration behind this photo was just " ; ) else other

planetfitness.com winter fun. It was taken in Canada.” - I \ than Arizona.”

30 InMaricopa.com | February 2021 February 2021 | InMaricopa.com




1. The Denver Broncos
defense pulls the flag
of a Houston Texans
runner during flag
Y football league action
" |I at Copper Sky.
E-'-uﬂ“]‘—[ﬂm \ 1) 2. Two players go high
' for the football during flag

football competition.

3. Adeline Dion, 4, hits a
golf ball during the Itty Bitty
Open golf tournament held
by the City in conjunction
with the Junior Golf
Association at Copper

Sky. Her father, Matthew,
offered her coaching tips
and encouraging words.

4. Justin Clark, right, and
Brad Kasni of SmithCraft
Custom Architectural Signs
install a new sign at A+
Charter Schools on Alan
Stephens Parkway.

ek FEAk g o L5 : i e S et o ket Photos by Bob McGovern

Mambas celebrate championship season

The state champion Maricopa Mambas 12u team poses
for a photo with Mayor Christian Price during a Jan. 9
celebration at Copper Sky. Quarterback Brody Rastad
puts his arm around the championship trophy while his
teammates received medals marking their achievement.

32 InMaricopa.com | February 2021 February 2021 | InMaricopa.com 33



FAMILY

How to become
a foster parent

Successfully complete training.
Pre-service training consists of 11
online courses and 15 hours of in-
class instruction on the roles and
responsibilities of team members.

Pass criminal checks.
Prospective parents must
pass local and FBI criminal
background checks.

34

Healed Hearts seeks families
to provide foster care in Maricopa

By Jay Taylor

aricopa residents are a giving

bunch, eager to help those in

need and rise to the occasion

when neighbors are in distress.
That makes Sheila Sudano an ideal fit here in
town, where she moved from New York with
her husband George in 2007.

Sudano founded Healed Hearts LLC in
2018 to find foster families for children who
need care for a time. Its a difficult process —
and one that Sudano thrives on — but she
knows it’s not for everyone.

“Not everyone is cut out for fostering,’
she said. “Thats why it's important to have
someone like me with an agency who can
weed out those who aren’t prepared for what
it’s going to take”

Despite a tremendous affinity for children
throughout her life, she wasn’t quite sure how
to have the greatest impact on them. “But I
liked that I loved,” she said. “I knew I had
the capacity to love these children and help
make their lives better, and that’s what got
me started.”

Prior to helping children, Sudano was an
actress, working in New York and chasing the
dream of stardom. But just when it looked
like she was about to capture that success, she
realized it wasn’t really what she wanted.

“I got into show business and started
being seen,” said Sudano, a cousin of multiple
Grammy Award-winning singer Donna
Summer. “I became an understudy off
Broadway and started getting noticed and I
realized I didn't like it. I didn't like what it did
to me, so I stepped away””

Be medically qualified.
You will receive a form that

\
W0
o,

F
Placemeey Care

I el % i "
From; e

Sheila Sudano

Uig

Sheila Sudano was chasing a career in entertainment when she decided to step away.

She started the Healed Hearts foster care agency in 2018.

She set out in 2018 to begin the process
of starting a foster care agency in Maricopa
and received her Division of Developmental
Disabilities license that year.

Ittookaboutthree monthsto geta contract
with the state. Then she went to work to get
her state license, writing programs for the
services she wanted to provide. Assessments
and behavioral plans were completed before
approval and licensing. It was an 18-month
effort.

“They gave me the information and I did
my own training — that was hard,” Sudano
said. “Once I got to know the people in the
system, they were tremendously helpful and
now I have great relationships there”

will need to be completed by

cover all the costs. There is a
financial background check.

‘I'M BY THEIR SIDFE’

But getting the license is just the beginning.
According to Molly Mesaros, a supervisor in
the foster and adoption division of the Arizona
Department of Child Safety, one of the biggest
obstacles to recruiting families is overcoming
the misconceptions about fostering.

“A lot of the difficulty in recruitment
of families lies in dispelling some of the
unknowns,” Mesaros said. “People see our ads
and reach out but may not understand that the
goal is always reunification with the family.
They don’t understand the difference between
foster care and adoption. ”

Getting certified as a foster family is a
difficult and time-consuming process. Families

Pass a home safety inspection.
The Life Safety Inspection is
a vital part of the licensing

a doctor, physician’s assistant
or nurse practitioner. If you
regularly see more than one
doctor, you will likely need

all to complete the form.

Meet your living expenses.
Foster parents frequently
have to pay for clothes and
other items and wait for state

Extensive interview process.
Select a DCS-contracted
licensing agency to complete
interview, which is also known

as a home study. A licensing
worker will ask very personal
questions about past and current
relationships to assess the

ability to parent children who
have experienced trauma.

reimbursement, which may not

InMaricopa.com | February 2021

process. DCS has to guarantee
the home situation will be
safe for the children.

Be lawfully present in the U.S.
“Lawfully present” means
prospective foster parents are
United States citizens or national
or aliens authorized by an
appropriate federal entity or court
to be present in the United States.

interested in securing a foster-care license start
with a five-part orientation video on the DCS
website that explains the difference between
foster care and adoption. Then the family works
with Mesaros™ team to select one of about two
dozen agencies, including Healed Hearts.

“The agency becomes the familys guide
throughout the process,” Mesaros said.

Agencies like Healed Hearts work with
families and smooth the road to their foster-
care licenses.

“I'm their advocate,” Sudano said. “I'm
by their side holding their hand through the
process.”

A FOCUS ON SPECIAL NEEDS

Sudanos agency will emphasize placing
special needs children, she said. One of her
programs prepares children with autism to
go to kindergarten in traditional school and
another teaches families to identify and manage
different levels of autism.

A child’s care can also be furnished by a
kinship provider, someone with a relationship
such as a relative, teacher, coach or family
friend. Sudano and her husband adopted three
nieces who came to her as kinship foster kids.

Sudano and Mesaros agree the fit between
children and family is the most important
element.

“We really need families for young adults.
Its similar to families who want kids with
disabilities,” Mesaros said. “Just being removed
from family is a traumatic event, so we want to
be sure we get them with the right family”

She said the idea is to turn what could be a
really scary experience into something really
positive.

“Most of the time it isn’t a situation where
the parents don’t love their kids,” she noted; “it’s
just that circumstances occurred that brought
us into the picture. We do our best to get them
back to their home environment. Those are our
success stories”

For someone who is so dedicated to
helping other families, Sudano uses her own
family as a reference point for all she is doing
to help others.

“My husband and my kids are 100%behind
this;” she said of her mission with Healed
Hearts. “My husband is a man who has always
allowed me to step ahead of him while he holds
up the pillars for me to do what I need to do
for others. I use the same framework of support
that I get from my own family and put it to work
for these foster kids” )

75> Healed Hearts, 646-250-2092; AZDCS
foster/adoption line, 877-543-7633, option 3.

after-hours .

and Saturday [ VRSSSEEE T )
Tin H. Nguyen, DDS .
MARICOPA RESIDENT appomtments

20917 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite A105
Just north of Fry’s Marketplace

SmileyDentalMaricopa.com

(833) 793-7773

CALL NOW OR
G0 ONLINE TO
BOOK YOUR
APPOINTMENT

with 3D technology } |

o 24-hour emergency,

WE HONOR
VETERANS

(patients without
insurance)

NO DENTAL BENEFITS? WE HAVE YOU COVERED!

HEATING TIPS

Set your programmable thermostat

as low as is comfortable in the winter
and lower the setpoint when you're
sleeping or away from home.

Clean or replace filters on furnaces
once a month or as recommended.

Turn off kitchen, bath, and other

exhaust fans within 20 minutes
after you are done cooking or
bathing; when replacing exhaust
fans, consider installing high-
efficiency, low-noise models.

- Payment by phone - (520) 424-9021
+ District Office Drop Box

+ Online - www.ed3online.org

* Mobile app
« Fry's Marketplace & Walmart (fees apply)*
+ Mailing Payment with attached Billing Stub*

*These methods of payments may not post same business day

During winter, keep the draperies

and shades on your south-facing
windows open during the day to allow
the sunlight to enter your home and
closed at night to reduce the chill you
may feel from cold windows.

DID YOU KNOW?

Water heating accounts for about

18% of your home's energy use.
Reducing your hot water use, employing energy-saving
strategies, and choosing an energy efficient water
heater for your home can help you reduce
your monthly water heating bills.

SOURCE: www.energy.gov

February 2021 | InMaricopa.com 35



DNA test reveals a father —

and a family

Mike Otis is among the many offspring of a fertility doctor who
secretly impregnated his patients

By Jay Taylor

t’s said life can turn on a dime. For Mike
Otis, it changed on a $69 DNA test.
Otis, a retired technical writer, did what
thousands of people do every year — he
took a genetic test to find out more about his
family heritage. The results led to a shocking
discovery and a prominent role in the recent
HBO documentary, “Baby God.”

Otis, 71, and his wife came to Maricopa
in 2017, buying their retirement home in
Homestead. That’s about the same time he
found out about, as he puts it, “my nefarious
beginnings.”

“A few years ago, I was trying to find out
what tribe my grandmother on my dad’s
side was from, because we suspected she
was most likely Native American,” said Otis,
who ordered a DNA test to delve into his
genealogy. “When I got the information back,
I looked at the chart and said, “‘Who are all
these Fortier people?””

He knew of no one named Fortier in his
family history. That launched a quest to find
out more about his history and to the earth-
shaking realization that those names were his
half-siblings, or “the sibs” as they now call
themselves. His biological father was a man he
did not know.

The search for that man led Otis to a
doctor working in a former Nevada mining
town in the 1950s.

SOME CRIMINALS
TARE LI
HEBAVE N

‘BRILLIANT’ AND ‘MORALLY
BANKRUPT’

Dr. Quincy Fortier was a pioneer in the
practice of fertility medicine in the United
States, opening his practice in the tiny town
of Pioche, Nevada in 1945 and eventually
founding Women’s Hospital in Las Vegas in the
1960s. But the success of his practice may have
had less to do with his medical skill than it did

with his methods. He used his own sperm to
impregnate an untold number of women.

“Fertility doctors at that time were very
rare,” Otis said. “He was by all accounts
a brilliant doctor and published papers at
that time that are still used today. He was a
genius on one hand and a morally bankrupt
character on the other. I think there was just
a little too much science and not enough
morality in his life.”

Otis is the oldest in a group of at least
two dozen half-siblings secretly fathered by
Fortier. And the circumstances around Otis’s
conception are startling.

“My mother went in to see Dr. Fortier be-
cause she wasn't feeling well; she thought she
had an infection,” he said. “Dr. Fortier did a
gynecological exam and gave her some ‘med-
icine’ and I was the result of that ‘medicine”

His mother was living in Pioche at the
time.

In one of the most poignant moments of
the HBO documentary on Fortier, Otis travels
to the California home of his mother, Dorothy;,
now 94, to break the news to her.

“First thing you think of, T didn’t have sex
with him, she tells her son.

Dorothy Otis noted her shock at becoming
pregnant.

“I wasn't even looking to have a baby. I
wasn't wanting a baby at that time,” she said
in the film. “Doctors in those days, you took
them as almost next to a priest, you know?
Whatever they said, youd think they were a
good doctor and knew what they were talking
about. You just took them at their word”

‘MAYBE I'M A GIFT’

Finding out the man he thought his father for
most of his life was not his biological father —
he is now referred to as his “not father” — set
off a series of emotions in Otis and many of the
children fathered by Fortier.

Top right: A family photo shows Otis as a baby with his mother, Dorothy, in another scene.

InMaricopa.com | February 2021

HBO
Top left: A biography box for Dr. Quincy Fortier appears on Mike Otis’s computer screen in a scene from the documentary film.

HBO

Victor Mereno




@5 Maricopa'’s
520.868.6180 Full-Service

LIZARD HEIGHTS GLASS
= (Ffass =———— Company
Home Auto Business
e Dual Panes (Insulated Glass) e Window Replacement e Mirrors
e Fogged Windows e Windshield Repair e Transaction Windows
e Single Pane Windows ® RVs e Desk Tops

e Display Cabinets
e Entrance Doors
e Mail Slots

e Store Fronts

¢ Window Repairs/Replacements e | uxury Vehicles

¢ Window Retrofits e Heavy Equipment

e Custom Shower Doors/Enclosures ® Insurance Accepted
e Multi-Slide Patio Doors ¢ Mobile Service

e Enclosed Patios

e Table Tops o

* Shelves ’ “’,:;rs

e Mirrors _
Service At A Higher Level experience

Letus # 5

SHOW YOU -
what service ‘
SHOULD be!

High School Programs

Early College

For the fall, spring, and summer semesters. Register for
up to 5 college credits (CAC 100 level or higher) and
receive a tuition waiver (covering in state tuition) and
maintain a required CAC GPA of 2.5.

Dual Enrollment

High School students may take college classes at their
high school as part of their regular high school day in the
fall or spring. Students are responsible for tuition.

Concurrent Enrollment

High school students who are academically prepared can
earn college credit while still in high school as a Special
Admit student. Students are responsible for tuition.

Upward Bound

CAC Upward Bound is a FREE pre-college, academic
support program that prepares students in grades 9
through 12 to become successful college students.

Summer Bridge

Summer Bridge is a five-day extended orientation to
college. During Summer Bridge, students learn valuable
skills crucial to success in college.

centralaz.edu/hsprograms
@ Central Arizona College

38 InMaricopa.com | February 2021

“Well, T naturally assumed I was the
product of the marriage between my mother
and her first husband since they were married
at the time I was conceived, so I always felt
like something ‘other,” Otis said about his
feelings for the man he believed was his father.
“As a child I often wondered if I was evil, or
would be morally bankrupt, because he was.
I was diminishing who I was because of who
I thought my father was and that didn’t do
anyone any good.”As a child, those feelings
were reinforced by some in his family, who
were upset with his mother when he was
born. After all, his father was olive-skinned,
dark-haired and possibly of Native American
descent, but Otis had blond hair and blue eyes.
(Many of the Fortier’s secret offspring shared
his blue eyes).

Otis, a father of two and grandfather of
three, mused that “perhaps the doctor saw she
was married to an ‘imperfect specimen, shall
we say. He saw that the father had olive skin
and dark hair and he wanted to give her a gift.
Maybe I'm a gift”

Many of the children Fortier fathered have
grappled with their beginnings. On one hand,
they would not be alive if it weren't for what
Fortier did. On the other hand, there are moral
questions about the way they came into the
world. Others wonder if Fortier simply wasn't
concerned with being caught.

Wendi Babst, one of Otis” half siblings, put
it this way in the film:

“I don’t know if he ever cared that hed get
caught. I don’t think he could foresee that for
$69, you could send in a sample and connect
yourself with people all over the world. I don't
think he could see that coming”

Regardless of Fortier’s reasons for his
actions, heleft many ofhis offspring, including
Otis, with haunting questions through their
lives about why they felt different or fail to
meet expectations.. Brad Gulko, one of the
half siblings, said he knew early on he was
vastly different from the man he thought was
his father.

“My father was quite socially adept, very
comfortable socially, extroverted, and I was
never like that,” he told the filmmakers.
“From the time I was a kid I was interested
in chemistry, physics, mathematics, and I've
never been all that socially comfortable. I
was always kind of closed, egg-headed; I
always felt there was something wrong with
me. People who don’t share DNA with their
parents may feel that they’re not just different
but somehow wrong.”

Otis echoed that sentiment.

“All of us wander into the blackened
field of anger because of this,” he said. “I had
certain abilities that were discounted because
of who I was and who everyone thought I was
based on who they thought my father was.
I get angry sometimes that I wasn’t able to
pursue those talents. It was wrong to stick my
mom with a child that she wasn't always able
to understand. You can always in your mind
wonder what could have, should have, might
have been, but that's a losing battle”

“ I was trying to
find out what

tribe my grandmother
on my dad’s side was
from .... When I got the
information back, I
looked at the chart and
said, ‘Who are all these
Fortier people?*”

Mike Otis

‘MY FATHER WAS REAL BUSY’
Fortier, who was renowned in the Las Vegas
area for his work, died in 2006 at 94 and was
never charged with any crimes, nor did he
ever admit to any wrongdoing. He never lost
his medical license while delivering thousands
of babies. Incredibly, there were no laws in
Nevada that made what he did illegal. He
was even named physician of the year by the
state medical association in 1991. He even
circumcised himself, two daughters adopted
and raised by the doctor told filmmakers.

Fortier was later sued by at least two
patients for using his own sperm to artificially
inseminate them without their permission.
Both cases were settled, and confidentiality
agreements prevent anyone involved with the
case from speaking about their case.

Quincy Fortier Jr, Otis’ half brother
who was the product of Fortier’s marriage,
speculates in “Baby God” that his “sibs” could
number in the “hundreds. Lots and lots. My
father was real busy”” More half siblings have
come forward since the movie was released.

Otis believes there is a lesson in this story.

“This is a good example to all parents,”
he said. “We have preconceived notions
and theyre mostly a product of our own
perceptions and not reality. My mother’s
and my relationship has improved since we
found out because now, she can see me for
who I actually am, not who she expected me

to be.” m

@ $10.99 @ $18.99

20 WINGS

Must present coupon at time of purchase.
Not valid with any other offer.
Valid only at Maricopa location.

18” 1 TOPPING PIZZA

Must present coupon at time of purchase.
Not valid with any other offer.
Valid only at Maricopa location.

Expires 2/28/21. Expires 2/28/21.
nabives«g - Nabive o .-
__________________ g S S
$5 OFF $25
GET $5 OFF ANY PURCHASE :
OF $25 OR MORE!

Must present coupon at time of purchase.
Not valid with any other offer.
Valid only at Maricopa location.
Does not include alcohol, tax, or gratuity.
Expires 2/28/21.

nabive s

nabive grill &) wings

21164 N. John Wayne Parkway, Maricopa

Aiso find coupons

at InMaricopa.com/ _
Coupons Kitchen Open: 11am-11pm; Lounge: 11am-2am

— T e e

520-568-6077
NativeGrillAndWings.com

February 2021 | InMaricopa.com 39



The James Sanson Team

LOCATION ’ Expanding STEM success:

lLOCATION, 2 simple steps
LOCATION... |t
ast month’s column looked at how the teaching

I H E & - of math in the elementary grades has reduced
s the number of students taking advanced math
L classes in middle and high school and limited

-7
= . =

the number of Americans educated to fill STEM
. . (Science, Technology, Engineering, Mathematics)
at Marlcopa B usiness Center jobs. The two primary problems are the use of mixed-
Murray Siegel  ability groups in elementary math classes and the lack
of proper experience for college faculty who prepare

future elementary teachers.

So, what can be done to overcome these two problems?

Few college faculty who teach math to future elementary teachers
have ever taught math in an elementary classroom. We expect those
who teach surgical methods to have recent experience performing
surgery, and marketing faculty should make contributions to current
marketing campaigns, yet we do not require relevant experience for
faculty preparing students to teach math in the elementary grades. This
can easily be overcome.

The simple answer is for colleges to mandate that all faculty who teach
mathematics courses for future elementary teachers actually teach one

F class each day for one semester every three years in a real elementary

SI"TES AVA“_ABI_E i X o classroom. This will allow these faculty to offer a more realistic
“nb" understanding of the dynamics of the elementary classroom.

To excite students about mathematics and steer them toward STEM

careers, each elementary school should hire a well-qualified teacher of
advanced math classes (AMC). This teacher would conduct AMC by
grade level, to accelerate mathematically able students and prepare them
Access 24/ 7 for challenging classes in high school and beyond. This teacher can also

CI . be a mathematical resource for all teachers in the school building.

¢ eunlng The AMC students can then take calculus in high school, which has
c f H been proven to enhance success in college calculus courses and lead to

¢ onrerence noom successful completion of STEM degrees.

o In di"i du ul M uilb oX The second method, assigning an elementary math specialist to each Y .-
elementary school, has been used successfully in Texas. Qualified teachers e H Your Cash Offers are not an appraisal. One or more employees of Dorrmat or its affiliates,

o Ki tchen could be provided with appropriate professional development. The L;_M, - including the signatory hereto, are licensed real estate agents, salespeople, or brokers. f:\;
specialist would teach an advanced math class in grades three, four and LI
[} -
Storefront Slgnuge For the remainder of the school day, the specialist would work
o utiliti es In clud ed with individual students or small groups, especially in remediation.
The specialist would work with teachers via conferences, classroom

If your property is listed for sale with another agent this is not a solicitation.

five. All classes in a particular grade would have math at the same time.

wiFi observations and lesson demonstration.
Besides having a qualified teacher responsible for teaching

mathematics to the most able students, using a specialist would reduce the
size of other math classes since some students would attend the advanced

'I'HE SUITES A'I' M ARIE“PA BUSINESS CENTEH class. Concerns may be raised before either method is adopted but the

overriding concern must be to develop the math skills of more American

44400 w_ Honeycutt HOUd, Suite 102 children who will be the scientific leaders of the next generation. B C(ISII Offers Sell (llld Sf(ly Blly Then Sell Fix It To Sell Enhanced I.iinng

Iy Sicoel PhD.. 1 — oachi , p Compare mulfiple Sell your home and Move into your dream home We fix up your house Enhanced home
'ray 4 re A ) 'S CACl CX r1enc . . . . . .
520 568- u 040 urray Siegel, Ph.D., has more than 44 years of teaching experience an side by side cash offers. lease it back. while we sell your old one. before you sell it. seller services.

volunteers at Butterfield Elementary School.

70 amaricopscomcotummist 520-838-8037 - MaricopaCashOffers.com @

40 InMaricopa.com | February 2021



MOST . o7 7.0 - .
EXPENSIVE In Marlcopa, bUZldlng Indeed, the number of properties with pools continues to grow,

meaning many of the pools are new. In 2019, the city issued 183
permits for residential pools. That number climbed to 279 permits in

backyard pool worth ..

o That increase is likely spurred by COVID-19, as people are at
t h e ln Ues t m e n t home more and less comfortable with community pools, which may
be subject to closure.
If you are hoping to have a pool in time to beat the summer heat,
you might as well get started now. The process — from permitting to
construction — can take 7-9 weeks, with most of that time

By Dayv Morgan

for construction.

So, what does it cost to keep cool?

A basic 80-foot perimeter pebble-tec pool, with a
maximum depth of 5 feet, should cost about $30,000,
depending on access to the yard. The resale value is at least
$30,000 and often more due to low supply.

With the summer heat soon to return, thoughts of a backyard
pool are enticing.

But many homeowners are hesitant to add one, thinking
the costis high and the return on investment will be low when
it’s time to sell. In Maricopa, however, neither assumption
seems to be accurate.

@ In some parts of the Valley, pools are quite common. | : If you add other pool features such as a waterfall, spa, in-
z In the last 30 days, 155 of the 367 homes sold (42.2%) in Dayv Morgan floor cleaning system or heater, the price will jump quickly
(e}
o Chandler had a pool. In the Maricopa market, however, only and the overall return for the pool investment will decline. in)
3 22 of 168 home sold (13.1%) had pools.
As of Jan. 17, the MLS shows just six of the active 80 listings have  Dayv Morgan is a Maricopa Realtor and owner of HomeSmart Success.
pools.
LEAST The most expensive home sold in Maricopa Dec. 16, 2020 — Jan. With the inventory of pool homes so low in Maricopa, there are 480-251-4231
= EXPENSIVE g 15, 2021 was a two-story hom‘e in Glennwilde. This l:lpgraded home certainly people not getting the pool they want when they buy their DayvMorgan@gmail.com
~ features a double-door entry into the grand foyer with custom home. But purchasing a home without a pool and adding one later MaricopaHomeSmart.com
% tile inlay and plantation shutters and custom window coverings . . .
. . may be more cost effective, and give buyers a much greater inventory SPONSORED CONTENT
throughout the home. A large kitchen has an island and plenty . .
. . of homes to make their selection.
of upgraded cabinetry. First-floor master bedroom overlooks a
backyard oasis with a pool, artificial turf and oversized paver
patio. The upstairs has a large loft and three additional bedrooms.
Listed for only two days, the home sold for over asking price.
§ Sold: Dec. 21 Bathrooms: 2.5
= Purchase price: $460,000 Community: Glennwilde
®  Square feet: 3,507 Features: Open floor plan, vaulted
§ Price per square foot: $131.16 ceilings, master on first floor Repairs SPrings
> Days on market: 2 with custom tile shower, built-in
Builder: Richmond American sound system throughout house openers New Doors
The least expensive home sold in Maricopa Dec. 16, 2020 — Jan. 15, Year built: 2006 and patio area, heated pool with Any garage door repair
2021 was a single-story, three-bedroom new build in Alterra South. Bedrooms: 4 swim jets and built-in spa. with purchase of parts
Entry foyer features a large coat closet and kitchen has a large pantry . With coupon only.
area. All three bedrooms include oversized closets. The home also 2.19538 N. Crestview Lane, Glennwilde............................. $425,°°° same Day servlce Cannot be combined with
N ther offer.
has a large laundry room. This home sold in six days for the list price. 3. 44609 W. Canyon Creek Drive, Cobblestone................................ $415,000 I: - - ;(r:));r(:zs 2/28/21.
Sold: D 24 Bed 3 4. 20152 N. Madison Drive, The Villages...................c.cccoooovnnin $412,500 Emerge“cv ser‘"ces A"allable
old: Dec. edrooms: . : - : -
Purchase price: $210,990 Bathrooms: 2 5. 42056 W. Rosewood Lane, Province...............ccccooccooooveeeeeeene. $375,620 _ = . ' Evenlngs & Weekends
Square feet: 1,700 Community: Alterra South f
Price per square foot: $124.11 Features: New construction No EXtra charge
Days on market: 6 included range/oven and SINGLE-FAMILY HOME PERMITS
Builder: Wade Jurney Homes dishwasher, and front DECEMBER 2020 BY BUILDER ] ) | ‘ i A double garage door
Year built: 2020 desert landscaping. - ’ 1 - garag
113 TOTAL = 203 = '

- With coupon only.
2. 37130 W. Amalfi Avenue, Sorrento ..o, $215,000 = Cannot be combined with

any other offer.

$217,000 m— " Expires 2/28/21.
$220,990 51
$221,990

3. 46152 W. Sheridan Road, Maricopa Meadows
4. 45188 W. Zion Road, Alterra South
5. 17947 N. Vera Cruz Avenue, Alterra South

For a full list of last month’s Maricopa home sales, | —
. . . > < o S EN S & S o
visit InMaricopa.com/Real-Estate. <{{\o /\é’ O@o o*\% X o& o‘éo Ooo o\go
O & > 03 & & > S o

NS 4 A N A &

) X S £ & K N <

& ¥ 9 o & & O

& e > @ & & ¢

o
N A
42 InMaricopa.com | February 2021 @Cz‘ @ February 2021 | InMaricopa.com 43

HOME



_

44

Tomatoes
come in
all shapes,
sizes,
colors

By Rita Bricker

Everybody loves tomatoes.

Ninety-three percent of all American
gardening households grow their own
tomatoes.

Tomatoes didn't arrive in the
United States until the 1820s, but they
were thought to be poisonous and
originally grown only as ornamentals.
In fact, they are part of the nightshade
family which does include deadly
belladonna. But, as we know,
tomatoes are edible, thankfully.

Tomatoes come in all shapes and
colors. There are the well-known, red globe
tomatoes like Celebrity. But have you tried
Yellow Pear, the chili pepper-like Opalka or
the Cherokee Chocolate? You can also find
pink with green shoulders, crimson, orange,
light green with dark green stripes, blue,
ivory, white, black, and purple tomatoes, as
well, among the estimated 25,000 varieties
worldwide.

Tomatoes range in size from the pea-size
Red Currant to the giant Beefsteak. The
largest tomato ever recorded was grown in
2019 in Clinton, New York, according to
Guinness World Records. Weighing in at a
whopping 9 Ib. 10 oz., it was grown by Steve
and Jeanne Marley.

Biologically, tomatoes are a fruit; a mature
ovary containing eggs (seeds). But legally,
tomatoes are a vegetable. That was decided
in an 1893 Supreme Court case. At that
time there was a 10% tariff on imported
vegetables, but not on fruits. The plaintiff
wanted reimbursement on tariffs paid on
tomatoes, claiming them as a biological fruit.
But the Court ruled tomatoes are a vegetable

InMaricopa.com | February 2021

Rita Bricker

NI/ T Do L M
. i 4 '.."\_I"
. . ‘j '

= = L

based on their function and use (as in salads,
soups and main dishes).

Tomatoes are highly beneficial. They
are high in Vitamins A and C,
provide a good source of potassium
and contain antioxidants to
increase protection from the
aging effects of the sun. Tomatoes
also contain lycopene, a proven
cancer preventative, which is best
absorbed in processed form such as

tomato sauce or canned tomatoes.

-

ul

—
]
-

-

] 4

-

- -
0
3 £

= {

e
=,

Unfortunately, the Master Gardener group
in Maricopa will not hold its annual plant
sale in March due to public health concerns.
But be assured we are testing some exciting

new tomato varieties in our greenhouse to
offer next year. m

Rita Bricker is a Master Gardener.

J@ InMaricopa.com/Columnists

TOMATO TIDBITS

The Southern Arkansas
Vine Ripe Pink tomato
is both the Arkansas
state vegetable and
the state fruit.

OO
(o

each other at the annual
LaTomatina festival.

When it comes to tomatoes,
what is the difference
between knowledge and
wisdom? Knowledge is

that a tomato is a fruit;
wisdom is not putting

it in your fruit salad!

son’s COVID illness was crash
course on misery of isolation

By Ron Smith

Recently, my family had occasion to experience
the world of isolation, one of the biggest
challenges for seniors, especially in pandemic
times.

Our older son was hospitalized in
a month-long battle with COVID-19.
For more than two weeks of his
hospital stay, there was very little
communication possible between
us due to hospital restrictions and
treatment protocol. For our family,
these were the scariest weeks of our
lives. We had no idea if our son
would live or die and were unable to learn if
his condition was improving or degrading.

For our son, the isolation was even worse.
He was in a medically- and COVID-induced
fog, not able to discern the real and imagined.
He had no reference points he could trust. One
day, he asked to speak with someone from the

Ron Smith

Security Department because he works in the
security industry and trusts people in the field.
In isolation, our minds can play awful tricks
on us!

Before my son’s illness and
his recent discharge from the
hospital, I thought I had
a good understanding
about isolation, but
our brush  with
COVID proved I
wasnt even close.
With the pandemic
forcing many of us into isolation
and loneliness, even at home, there
are two important points to remember.

COVID is very real and isolation is very

scary, if not incapacitating.

But we can all help. If you know someone
going through COVID or just living alone,

reach out to them. Make contact periodically
to see how they are doing and bring a friendly,
comforting voice to their daily routine. Share
a piece of your life with them and make sure
they are doing OK.

I ask you to reach out, not just because
of COVID but on an ongoing basis to those
living on their own, in nursing homes or
otherwise living apart from their families.
If you personally cannot make the contact,
try to connect the person with a local

organization that can help. Isolation is
extremely disabling regardless

of the cause, and we need to
seek out those caught in

such situations. m

Ron Smith is a Maricopa
resident and an aging-
in-place advocate. He is a
member of the Age-Friendly
Maricopa Advisory Committee,
a member of the Maricopa Senior
Coalition and a certified Aging-in-Place
specialist (CAPS).

J@ InMaricopa.com/Columnists

delicious
breakfasts

LOWEST
TOBACCO
PRICES
IN TOWN!

JADE

February 2021 | InMaricopa.com

45

SENIOR LIVING



7
i

2020 tax implications for seniors

By Al Brandenburg

Well, 2020 is finally over and, God-willing
with the new vaccines, the COVID virus
will be trending downward. But there is
something new to worry about in
2021, namely last year’s income
taxes.

New tax form for seniors: For
2020 taxes, seniors can use the two-
page 1040-SR form, which uses a
bigger font than the standard 1040
form, has more spacing and is better
at contrasting colors. Taxpayers
who turned 65 on or before Jan. 1, 2021, can
use the new form for their 2020 returns. For
married couples filing jointly, only one of
them needs to be 65 to use the form.

No alimony deduction: If you are
recently divorced and paying or receiving
alimony, the IRS will no longer factor those
payments into your taxes. That could make a
big impact on your payment or refund.

Al Brandenburg

No ACA individual mandate penalty:
The Affordable Act’s
mandate expired this year, so if you didn’t

Care individual
get health insurance in 2019, you
no longer have to pay a penalty.
Medical expense deductions:
IRS made
it harder this year to deduct

Congress and the

medical expenses. If you itemize
deductions, you won’t be able to
write off eligible, out-of-pocket
health care expenses unless they
exceed 10% of your adjusted gross income.
For some families with big medical bills,
qualified medical and dental expenses will
remain deductibleYou can only deduct
“unreimbursed” medical expenses to the
extent they exceed 7.5% of AGI.

Increased standard deductions: On
the positive side, standard deductions are a
bit higher again, $12,800 for single tax filers

and those married but filing separately. For
married couples filing jointly, the standard
deduction is $24,800. Individuals over the
age of 65 get an additional $1,300 on top of
the standard individual deduction.

Tax preparation fees: You cannot
write off costs for tax preparation assistance
through 2025 under new tax law changes,
unless you're a self-employed worker. in}

Sources: The balance.com, CNCB.com, AARP, IRS.gov,
Aging.com

Al Brandenburg, Maricopa Senior Coalition.

‘% InMaricopa.com/Columnists

American Heart Month:
Taking care of your ticker

By Joan Koczor

The first American Heart Month was marked
in February 1964 following President Lyndon
B. Johnson’s proclamation on Dec. 30, 1963.
At that time, more than half the
deaths in the United States were
caused by cardiovascular disease.

Since February 2004, February
has been the signature month for
the American Heart Association’s Go
Red for Women campaign and the
message that heart disease is not only
a man’s problem.

Cardiovascular disease, which includes
heart disease and stroke, causes 17.9 million
deaths each year and remains the leading
global cause of death.

The heart does more physical work than
any other muscle in the body, pumping 2,000
gallons of blood per day. Over the course of
a 70-year-old’s life, the heart beats more than
2.5 billion times.

Joan Koczor

Most heart attacks start slowly, with mild
pain or discomfort, and occur when there
is not enough blood flow to the heart due
’j{q to narrowed or blocked arteries.

Arteries can become blocked when
there is a buildup of fat, cholesterol
or other substances that can form
plaque. Often people experiencing
these symptoms aren’t sure what is
happening and may wait too long
before getting help.

One in five heart attacks occurs
without the person knowing they had one.
AHA advises people to learn the signs of heart
attack and remember, even if youre not sure
it’s a heart attack, have it checked out. Minutes
matter. Calling 911 is almost always the fastest
way to get lifesaving treatment.

A few lifestyle changes will make you
healthy and fit and may prevent a heart
attack or stroke, including eating more whole

grains (to help lower cholesterol), fruits and
vegetables, poultry and fish; eating less red
meat; using less salt; exercising regularly; and
not smoking.

National Wear Red Day is Feb. 5. Join
AHA in wearing red to raise awareness about
heart health. ()

Joan Koczor is a senior advocate and a member
of the Age-Friendly Maricopa Advisory Board.

602-414-5353, American Heart
Association
InMaricopa.com/Columnists

The American Heart Association (AHA) has

issued these heart attack warning signs:

« Discomfort in the center of the chest
lasting more than a few minutes. You
may feel an uncomfortable pressure,
squeezing, fullness or pain.

. Discomfort in other areas of the body
such as arms, back, jaw or stomach

« Shortness of breath

- Breaking out in a cold sweat,
nausea or lightheadedness

(520) 568-5712 20987 N John Wayne Pkwy, Suite B104

46

The UPS Store [0

)

(@ jiffylube

multicare:

RN

T 20% OFF
| VALENTINE’S DAY CARDS
E AND ALL GREETING CARDS

Valid only at Maricopa store
through 2/28/21.

The UPS Store 0

~ $3 OFF
UPS SHIPPING

We follow all CDC guidelines F
and recommendations for =%
cleaning, sanitizing, and
facial coverings for the
safety of all associates and
valued customers.

PACKING
SHIPPING

® Printing
¢ Mailboxes
o Notary (o appt. Needed.)

e More!

Located in the “Fry’s
Marketplace Plaza”

Valid only at Maricopa store
through 2/28/21.

The UPS Store U

50% OFF
SHREDDING

Reg. $1.00 per pound

Valid only at Maricopa store
through 2/28/21.

The UPS Store

InMaricopa.com | February 2021

g

MY MARICOPA PLUMBER

Quality Plumbing At A Fair Price
(520) 509-7948

See Us For All Your  * GasLines
Plumbing Needs

e General Plumbing

e Reverse Osmosis Systems

e Water Heaters

, * Water Softeners

e Camera Sewer Lines, Blockages,
Breaks & Home Inspections

e Electrical Locating

e Gas Line Locating

e Electronic Leak Locating

e Sewer Locating

24-HR Emergency service

Hours:

Mon-Fri. 8am-5pm * A+
il | £
ROC# 259533 Sat. By appointment ﬂ | sz | g

MyMaricopaPlumber.com

o MORE THAN JUST

WE

YOU CAN DO MORE IN A JIFFY."

Jiffy Lube Signature Fuel System Cleaning
Service® Oil Change Service

Light Replacement

~—~\ Battery Maintenance
f
& Replacement
Brake Services
@ Cooling System Services
Drivetrain Services

*Please note: Not all services are offered at every Jiffy Lube® service center. Pl

Suspension Services
@ Tire Rotation Services
@ Transmission Services

Windshield Services

rm———

Service includes up to 5 quarts of Service Pro® Synthetic Blend Motor Oil (5w20 or 5w30)
and multi point inspection. Most vehicles. Other brands of oil available at additional charge.
Shop fees apply. Not valid with any other offer or discount. Coupon Required. Valid at all
Phoenix Metro Valley Locations. Exp. 2/28/2021

bmm e

jiffy lube

multicare

42100 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande Hwy.
(520) 635-6257
www.jiffylubearizona.com

No Appointment Necessary!
Call for hours of operation.

__________________________________________________________________________

SERVICE PRO

19 ==

Jiffy Lube Signature Service® Qil Change

CODE: 3842SP

__________________________________________________________________________

All Phoenix Metro Jiffy Lubes are locally owned by the Bové family. Jiffy Lube, the Jiffy Lube design mark and Jiffy Lube Signature
Service® are registered trademarks of Jiffy Lube International, Inc. ©2021 Jiffy Lube International, Inc.

February 2021 | InMaricopa.com 47



48

Local News - Coupons
Calendar - Advertising
Business Directory

fov -
Maicopad Homepage dince 2004

FIN

"\Cmﬂu_:: iy

InMaricopa.com | February 2021

February

2

Maricopa City Council Meeting
7 p.m.

City Hall

39700 W. Civic Center Plaza

7

Cragun Family in concert

8 a.m.

Maricopa Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

10

MUSD Governing Board Meeting
6:30 p.m., Maricopa Unified
School District Office

44150 W. Maricopa-

Casa Grande Hwy:.

16

Maricopa City Council Meeting
7 p.m.

City Hall

39700 W. Civic Center Plaza

24

MUSD Governing Board Meeting
6:30 p.m., Maricopa Unified
School District Office

44150 W. Maricopa-

Casa Grande Hwy.

27

Shred-a-Thon and
Canned Food Drive
10a.m. — 2 p.m.
Copper Sky Parking Lot
44345 M.L.K. Jr. Blvd.

\% For details on these and other local events — and to list
your own — visit InMaricopa.com/Calendar.

CONTINUING

Sundays
Narcotics Anonymous
7 p.m., 45295 W. Honeycutt Ave.

Mondays
Narcotics Anonymous
7 p.m., 16540 N. Porter Road

Tuesdays

Maricopa Cruise-in

5-9 p.m., behind Burger King
20699 N. John Wayne Parkway

Celebrate Recovery
Small Group Meeting

7 p.m., Maricopa
Community Church
44977 W. Hathaway Ave.

Wednesdays

Maricopa Police Explorer
Post Meeting

5 p.m., Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.

Thursdays

Narcotics Anonymous

7 p.m., Ak-Chin Social Services
48227 W. Farrell Road

Fridays

Al-Anon

7 p.m., Community of Hope
45295 W. Honeycutt Ave.

ALL EVENTS ARE TENTATIVE

Business Directory

ACCOUNTING

CS CPA Group Taxes & Accounting
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 110

520-568-3303

CSCPAGroup.com

ADVERTISING

TMaricopa

Maricopa. Delivered.

44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 101

520-568-0040
InMaricopa.com/Advertising

Professional
Logo

Design

LOGO DESIGN
CENTHRAL
Innovative e Effective ® Unforgettable

(800) 896-0964 © LogoDesignCentral.com

AESTHETICIAN

NON INVASTVE
| LASER 2P0 o8
INDBODY %
CONTOURING =
. B

41600 W. Smith Enke Road
Bldg 14, Suite 3

(520) 464-6193

MaricopaWellnessCenter.com

AIR CONDITIONING

480.360.1234

Air Conditioning & Heating
Maintenance, Repair & Installation

0% Financing | roc: CR39-312225

MiciiavGHLIN

Air Conditioning & Heating Service
Quality service at a fair price

- Service and Repair

- Replacement

- New Home Construction

* Free Estimates

520-213-5021

Fully licensed and bonded
ROC#294841

ANIMAL HOSPITAL

- ¥ - ey il
“Call for an appE':infme o

20035 N. John Wayne Pkwy
(520) 568-2224 @ MaricopaAnimalHospital.com

APPLIANCE REPAIR/SALES

GOLDENSWORD

EI.H'!'[['!:S

COOLING, HEATING, APPLIANCE REPAIR
AND INDOOR AIR QUALITY

Military and Senior Discount
ROC# 330229 ROC# 322603

GoldenSwordServices.com “f [

MR. .5 APPLIANCE

1 reghler |y company

Local and Dependable
520-635-2400
MrAppliance.com

ATTORNEY

Angel A. Raymond, Esg., Managing Attorney

44400 W. Honeycu
Angel@AARaymo
(520) 483-9100 » AARay

Vince and the
whole team have
continued to go

above and beyond
to help our business grow

month after month.
- Matthew Stewart
Arizona Bike Garage

TMaricopa

InMaricopa.com/Advertising

February 2021 | InMaricopa.com 49



Business Directory

wolhind L

Law Offices of Micha

*  PERSONAL INJURY BANKRUPTCY
CRIMINAL DEFENSE CIVILLITIGATION
© WILLS/LIVING TRUSTS/POWERS OF ATTORNEY

Call to set a meeting at our Maricopa office
(480) 345-7032
BresnehanLaw.com

AUTOMOTIVE PARTS/REPAIR/
SERVICES

) Samuel
520] 635-8257

|-r WORKS
TRANSMISSION AND AUTO REPAIR LLC
* Automatic and Standard 4x4
« Engine and transmission repair
« Domestic and Import
« RV rental space * We buy junk cars
52820 W. Jersey Drive

Since 1961

ED AUTO PART

WEsBUYgJUNKSCARS
53501 W. Jersey Drive ¢.520-568-2945
HiddenValleyAutoParts.com

Family Owned & Operated

TIRE & SERVICE CENTERS

GOODSYEAR
(520) 779-5300
19945 N John Wayne Pkwy
Iconictire.com

We won’t be undersold by our competition!

@i
multicare:

No Appointment Necessary!
Call for hours of operation
42100 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande Hwy.
(520) 635-6257

JiffyLubeArizona.com

AUTO SALES

ANTWIONE COBB
Sales & Leasing Agent

NP

TOYOTA

7970 S Autoplex Loop TEM P E
Tempe
(480) 490-6889

CobbA1@AutoNation.com

AutoNationToyotaTempe’com

50 InMaricopa.com | February 2021

BICYCLE REPAIR & SERVICES

BICYCLE SALES,
PARTS AND

SERVICE

19756 N John Wayne Parkway, Suite 109
(520) 200-7584
f ArizonaBikeGarage.com

CHAUFFEUR SERVICE

Local Transporter, LLC
“Driver for Hire”

(520) 850-2460

LocalTransporter.com

(" Chauffeur

Licensed & Insured

CHIROPRACTIC

R Avto, Sports
& Family Care

Dr. Donohue DC, CCSP, FIAMA, GIC, MUA

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 109
520-494-7788 o MaricopaChiropractor.com

CHURCH

Pinal County Cowboy Church
18171 W. Hopi Drive

Casa Grande

520-560-2639
PinalCountyCowboyChurch.com

Sunday Services
9:00 am &

PROPEL
CHURCH 10:45am
Meeting at Pima Butte Elementary

42202 Rancho El Dorado Parkway
(520) 485-7962
PropelChurchAz.com

Download our app: PropelChurchAz

CLEANING — COMMERCIAL

COMMERCIAL CLEANING, HOME STYLE TOUCH

TAMARA NORRIS
FOR A FREE ESTIMATE CALL
(480) 430-8850

Homestylecleaningllc@gmail.Com

CLEANING — RESIDENTIAL

Call/Text Reliable,

Pl 1'1-}_.!;: ~,  Fthical,
FREE A Honorable &
ESTIMATES ( T"—I A Affordable
}HHI\ \1\.JIIJ‘~

(571) 245-0546 or l571] 261. 7710
FamilyMattersHouse@gmail.com £ ] |
FamilyMattersHousecleaning.com

- “SERVI[EE”

Powerwashing

We CIean Trash Bins!

CleanjeiSanitizele'Deodorize
Kills Up To 99% of Germs and Bacteria

www:H20WashPro.com

We Do The Dirty Job, So You Don’t Have To!

% Local family

owned and
operated

¥ TRasH CaN - 1TIZER

COMPUTERS

Maricopa’s Choice for
Computer Repair

DATA _ *zr
DOCTOI

Computer
Computer Services Since 1988

21116 N. John Wayne Pkwy
(Next to Basha’s)
(520) 868-6161

CONCRETE
e Sidewalks ¢ Flagstone
¢ Pool Deck e Concrete
¢ Acid stain resurfacing
e Patios ® Driveways

ROC #
257673

SALT RIVER CONCRETE LLC
480-560-7514 e SaltRiverConcrete.com

CONVENIENCE STORE

’x‘ Vekol Market

Breakfast & Lunch
Served Daily!

COPY SERVICES/SHIPPING

The UPS Store #5140

20987 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite B-104

502-568-5712
TheUpsStore.com

DENTISTS / ORTHODONTIST

Smiley Dental

20917 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite A-105

833-793-7773
SmileyDentalMaricopa.com

Treasured Smiles Children’s Dentistry
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway

Unit 117

520-316-61M1

TreasuredSmiles
ChildrensDentistry.com

DRYER VENT CLEANING

Mr. Appliance of Maricopa
520-635-2400
MrAppliance.com

ELECTRICIAN

'mHMARICOPA

ELECTRIC

Commercial and Residential
Electrical Contractor

Call ME at

(602) 396-8209

Licensed ¢ Bonded e Insured
ROC 271982

a helghborly company

24 Hour Emergency Service
Residential & Commercial

(520) 216-5648

MrElectric.com/Phoenix-Metro

Locally Owned and Operated Franchise
Lic# 149003, 149004

Mr. #) Electric

EMERGENCY SERVICES

Maricopa Fire Department
520-568-3333

Maricopa Police Department
520-316-6800

Poison Control
800-222-1222

ENTERTAINMENT

Harrahs

AK-CHIN CASINO

PLAY FOR ALL. %}
HARRAHSAKCHIN.COM

Business Directory

QR

EQUIPMENT RENTAL
emriRe [T

Tractors | Combines | Hay Tools

Parts | Service | Sales

480-725-7131 empireag.com

A B C Rentals

17678 Palm Avenue

Casa Grande

520-705-2927
A-B-C-rentals-in-az.business.site

FITNESS
We welcome ).'ou to the
City of Maricopa!

44345 W. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
(520) 316-4600
Maricopa-AZ.gov

f COMCSRC

21576 N. John Wayne Parkway
480-220-1068

TheCrossFitMaricopa.com

JUDGMENT FREE ZONE

g";_ OPEN 24/7

FREE FITNESS
TRAINING

2000 LOCATIONS

20595 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 400
(520) 666-2300
PlanetFitness.com

lanet
Pfitm:ss

FLOORING

b~ N We Bring
The Store To

Your Door!

PRESS
HOME SERVICES

Free In-Home Estimates
on Floor and Installation
Express Flooring
(520) 487-1393

Contact us foryour
FREE virtual estimate

1 (520) 840-0050 © vouuuse
CustomFlooringAz.com

Grizzly’s Discount Flooring
1519 N. Pinal Avenue

Casa Grande
520-723-1005

FUNERALS

2L War*r*en

FUNERLL & RYILCES®S
Servmgfamllles while
honoring traditions.

44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 102
D-836-804

Family owned & operated

GARAGE DOORS

Fast, Friendly, Affordable
Garage Door Services

(520) 416-4220

GLASS

IMPAST

WINDSHIELD

Mobile Repair Service:
e (Cracked Windshield
e Chipped Windshield
¢ Windshield Replacement

(620) 568-3933 * ImpactWindshield.com

LIZARD HEIGHTS
== G lass ——

Service At A Higher Level
520-868-6180 x LizardHG.com
ROC 222193 CR65
* Licensed % Bonded % Insured
* Master Auto Glass Techs

Where Every Child
Is Known

tuition-free,
public charter
school. We are a
highly performing

school that
serves students
in Kindergarten

through 12th

grade.

The Pathway K-12 program is
academically rigorous, based
on a combination of National
Common Core Standards and
Arizona State Standards.

Elementary (520) 568-9333
Secondary (520) 568-2112

SequoiaPathway.org

19265 N. Porter Road * Maricopa, AZ 85138

February 2021 | InMaricopa.com 51



Business Directory

% Rosce
e Mobile Service * Auto

* Residential o Commercial
1790 N. Pinal Avenue * Casa Grande

YINDOW C7INTING

| (520) 705-6263
WindowTintingByRosie.com
Licensed & Insured » Credit Cards Accepted

GOVERNMENT

City of Maricopa

39700 W. Civic Center Plaza
520-568-9098
Maricopa-AZ.gov

HANDYMAN

Tile & Flat Roof

REPAIR

Drywall & texture matching
Top craftsmanship gauranteed
Maricopa e Casa Grande
Painting & Floors e Free estimates
520-208-4185

30+ years experience
Not a licensed contractor

HARDWARE

Karstens
e Maricopa

AMCE Hardware
21542 N. John Wayne Parkway
(520) 494-7805
MaricopaAce.com

Delivery and Curbside Pickup Available

HOME IMPROVEMENT

Maricopa Contractors, LLC
President Oscar Chaparro
Arizona City

520-705-2927

HOSPITALS

OENLK g0 234-5867

D) (c; »
3050 S. Dobson Road
(W
=) = (SW Corner of Dobson
O/cv’.’/éz\ & Queen Creek Rd.)
AL WO Chandler

PhoenixERHospital.com

INSULATION

MARICOPA
INSULATION EXPERTS

(480) 748-1385
Copalnsulation.com
= Attic Insulation = Air Sealing
= Garage = Spray Foam
Insulation REE Estimates
“LICENSED-BONDED-INSURED-ROC#323913

52 InMaricopa.com | February 2021

INSURANCE

@ Alistate

You're in good hands
M Ay ——
14620 W. Maricopa-Casa
Grande Hwy, Suite 105
(520) 568-2270
TroyMauser@Allstate.com
Ei/mauseragency
Agents.Allstate.com/
Troy-Mauser-Maricopa-az.html

Insurance and Consulting Services, LLC

Independent Insurance Broker
GLORIA SMITH

o Medicare Supplement

© Medicare

 Prescription Plan e Medicare Advantage Plan
(HMO/PPO)

www.GloriaDSmith.com

o StateFarm

Jamie Brishin, CPCU
Agent

21300 N. John Wayne Pkwy
Ste 103

(520) 568-0100

Vanessa McDill, Agent
20800 N John Wayne Pkwy,
Ste 110

Maricopa, AZ 85139

(520) 568-8400
www.mymaricopaagent.com

oo StateFarm-

INTERNET

Orbitel Communications
2116 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite B-9

520-568-8890
OrbitelCom.com

LANDSCAPING
CD Landscaping
520-705-2927

Mike’s Irrigation
520-788-2396

@ Donovan’s
\7 Landscaping LLC
YARD CARE < TRENCHING > LIGHT TRACTOR WORK
Brant England
(480) 250-9732

30+ years’ experience

(Servicing the Maricopa and Hidden Valley area)

Donovanslandscaping.com

‘1 Prestige
Q Land ing
Commercial or Residential

Quality Work ¢ Affordable Prices
Call to schedule a consultation

480-388-9345

PrestigeLandscaping.us
Licensed & Insured BL#20160937 + Not AZ ROC Listed

D HIGH QUALITY LANDSCAPE
voe 7

\ & HARDSCAPE MATERIALS
A

:

Z X We Deliver!
"#/cpen- . [520) 568-8298

info®maricoparocks.com

£ MaricopaRocks.com

NONPROFITS

Against Abuse, Inc.
PO Box 10733

Casa Grande
520-836-1239
Against-Abuse.org

American Legion Post 133
44240 W. Maricopa-Casa
Grande Hwy.
520-208-6434
ALPost133AZ.org

Be Awesome Youth Coalition
520-428-7750
BeAwesomeYouth.life

Blue Star Mothers of Maricopa, AZ #7
PO Box 1397

Copa Shorts Film
Shelley Gillespie
520-568-0199
CopaShortsFilmFest.org

Family, Friend & Neighbor COAP
402 E. 10th St., Casa Grande
520-836-0736
UnitedWayofPC.org

F.O.R. Maricopa
PO Box 82
520-251-0226
ForMaricopa.org

The Friends of the Maricopa
Public Library
520-568-8094

Maricopa Historical Society
Paul Shirk, President
909-260-3020

MHS50.com

Maricopa Little League
520-350-4080
MaricopalittleLeague.com

Maricopa Veterans Center
44240 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande Hwy.
520-404-6672

Relay for Life Maricopa
800-227-2345
RelayForlLife.org/MaricopaAZ

The Streets Don’t Love You Back
Po Box 1093
TheStreetsDontLoveYouBack.com

Veterans of Foreign Wars
44240 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande Hwy.
602-920-3933

Zonta Club of Maricopa
520-705-0057
Zontaaz.org/Maricopa-club

PEST CONTROL

Locally Owned
Pest Control and Bird

ARTZONA

-,

B

Proofing Service.

(We Cet the Job Done!
$35 per spray
BUG GUYS  ArizonaBugGuys@gmail.com

ArizonaBugGuys.com f

(3\ MARICOPA

\¢&)Y BUG BUSTERS
General Pest - Only $40
BIRD PROOFING - BED BUGS
No contract required
520-423-9542
Firefighter family owned & operated
Frank and Talisha Bradstream

PHYSICIANS

' Affiliated Cardiologists

of Arizona

Put your heart in the best hands

Laher Akkad, M.D., FAG.C.

21300 N. John Wayne Pkwy., Suite 123
(520) 709-3106

www.AffCard.com

A Personalized Approach
to Cancer Care

ALLIANCE

SURGERY + CANCER CARE

ARIZONA

1876 E. Sabin Drive, Suite 10 « Casa Grande
(520) 836-9800
www.ACCArizona.com

Health Matters

9180 E. Desert Cove
Suite 103, Scottsdale
480-993-3331
HealthMattersAZ.com

Maricopa Foot and Ankle
21300 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 126

520-494-1090

MFAAC.com

PHOTOGRAPHY
Victor Moreno Photography
602-723-4338

Eye of Odin Studios
480-322-2234
EyeOfOdinStudios.com

Business Directory

PLUMBING

KOOLINE
I

koolineplumbingllc@gmail.com
KoolinePlumbing.com

e

KOOLINE
QIO

(602) 920-6000

Residential & Commercial
Licensed * Bonded ¢ Insured | AZROC #309317

NO
FLAT-RATE
PRICING

i
Essential

"_____(p' Ty

30 YR Master Pluber - Matieopa Sivce 2007

(480) 450-0138
MyEssentialPlumber.com

Bonded & Insured

My Maricopa Plumber

44400 W Honeycutt, Suite 106
520-509-7948
MyMaricopaPlumber.com

POWERSPORTS

IRGNCITY

ARIZONA'S POLARIS DEALER

Two locations to better serve you:
3151 N, Piper Ave. Suite #113 5365 W. Vian Buren $t.
Casa Grande Phoenix
(520) 836-1971 (602) 272-5551

www.icpolaris.com

PROMOTIONAL PRODUCTS

Outside the Box

MARKETING

44400 W. Honeycutt Road, Suite 102
520-568-0040 - Market247365.com

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

Experienced © Reliable ® Trustworthy

@ CREST PREMIER
PROPERTY MANAGIMENT TEAM

Brokerage Owners are local Maricopa Residents

(520) 432-0089 * Crestpp@gmail.c
CrestPremierProperties.com

Desert Canyon Properties
Rita Weiss

44565 W Granite Drive
602-818-25M
DesertCanyonProperties.com

REALTORS

72SOLDWORKS.COM

Serving Maricopa since 2005

Brokered by Hague Partners

Ty Green |

REALTOR*

COLDWELL
BANKER
REALTY

(480) 721-0677
ty.green@azmoves.com
GreenSellsAZ.com

GET A NATIONAL PRESENCE IN MARICOPA
= WITH A HOMETOWN FEEL [ s

SHEILA HARRIS
REALTOR®

(602) 309-8923

Sheila@HarrisAZHomes.com
HarrisAZHomes.com

Each Office Independently @@

Owned and Operated

rywm

Dayv Morgan

ABR, CDPE, CSSPE
OWNER, REALTOR®

& HvESMART

Maricopas
#1 Realtor
Over 500 Homeos

Sold in 5 yeards

19756 Maricopa Rd, Suite 100
(480) 251-4231 - DayvMorgan@gmail.com

Maricopa’s #1 Realtor

Dayv Morgan

OWNER, REALTOR®

480-251-4231
DayvMorgan@gmail.com

i 19756 N. John Wayne Pkwy., Suite 100 T
MaricopaHomeSmart.com

The James Sanson Team
The i i
easiest
way to
sell'your
ome
the minute
you're
ready!

(520) 838-8037
&  MaricopaCashOffers.com &=

Al begtwill o
JUSTIN
GREER

BUY - SELL - PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

VOXIE

Arizana’s Feal Evicty Mrafessinnaly

(480)877-9814 « OFFICE@MOXIEREALESTATE.COM

Brian Petersheim
REALTOR, ABR, CNE

(602) 206-9644

O it
&

MaricopaNewHomes.Net

CanadiansinArizona.Net

Shane Cook

Commercial Realtor™ ﬁ

ooy MNg
(480) 703-3316

scookl1247@gmail.com

EstrellaGinAz.com

RESTAURANTS

480-734-7814

BRI B

Full menu and speci_als at
 [asianseoul.maricopa

Maricopa Library Parking Lot

'muhornecrouo

MARICOPA
FASTEST GROWING
BROKERAGE IN ARIZONA!
20046 N. John Wayne Pkwy, #106A

(@5 (520) 759-3055 &

native

grill (7)) wings
21164 N. John Wayne Parkway
520-568-6077
NativeGrillAndWings.com

February 2021 | InMaricopa.com 53



Business Directory

pAPA JOHN S|
LOCALLY OWNED
& OPERATED
(520) 568-9050
ORDER ONLINE @ PAPAJOHNS.COM

Roots Eatery

20046 N. John Wayne Parkway
Suite 104

520-340-3460
RootsEateryAZ.com

P Breakfast, Lunch
@ ﬁ and Dinner

A :
<< Qﬁ'{i‘ﬁir
y2)
y @ Maricopa, AZ
@ £ 1G] |
20917 N John Wayne Pkwy - Suite A-104

(520) 568-8098
SunriseDinerMaricopa.com

DRIVE THRU,
TAKEOUT,
DELIVERY

19975 N John Wayne Pkwy
(520) 412-1157

Ei1(= nRiliBTacoShop.com ﬁ

SCHOOLS

(ﬂlAlmentia Academy

Private Online School K-12
P.0. Box 925
Maricopa, AZ 85138

480-577-2831
AlmentiaAcademy.com
Where the Learning Never Stops!

This ad could be
yours for less than
1/2¢ per household

920-568-0040

Advertising@InMaricopa.com

OPENZ2AHRS

@ CHARTER SCHOOLS

Preparing Students for the Future

Principal Rachele Reese

Grades 7-12

41600 W Smith Enke Rd, Bldg 12
520-265-5589

WWW.GpIUSCIZ.OI'g

Butterfield Elementary School
43800 W. Honeycutt Road
520-568-6100
BES.MaricopaUSD.org

Central Arizona College
17945 N. Regent Drive
520-494-6400
CentralAZ.edu

Desert Wind Middle School
35565 W. Honeycutt Road
520-568-7110
DWMS.MaricopaUSD.org

LEADING
> EDGE

ACADEMY
Maricopa

18700 N. Porter Road
520-568-7800

LeadingEdgeAcademy.com

Maricopa Elementary School
18150 N. Alterra Parkway
520-568-5160
MES.MaricopaUSD.org

Maricopa High School
45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.
520-568-8102
MHS.MaricopaUSD.org

o - L)
} MARICOPA

Unifted School District

Maricopa Unified School District #20
44150 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande Hwy.

Maricopa Wells Middle School
45725 W. Honeycutt Ave.
520-568-7100
MWMS.MaricopaUSD.org

Pima Butte Elementary School
42202 W. Rancho El Dorado Parkway
520-568-7150
PBES.MaricopaUSD.org

RAM Academy

45012 W. Honeycutt Ave.
520-568-8100
MHS.MaricopalSD.org

Saddleback Elementary School
18600 N. Porter Road
520-568-6110
SES.MaricopaUSD.org

Santa Cruz Elementary School
19845 N. Costa del Sol
520-568-5170
SCES.MaricopaUSD.org

Santa Rosa Elementary School
21400 N. Santa Rosa Drive
520-568-6150
SRES.MaricopaUSD.org

& T

19265 N. Porter Road
Elementary (520) 568-9333
Secondary (520) 568-2112

(® SequoiaPathway.org

SPORTS

@MARICOPALL
Boys & Girls ages 4-16
T-Ball, Baseball & Softhall divisions

“BUYCOPA” FOR $5 OFF

STORAGE

Faithworks RV Storage
52820 W. Jersey Drive
520-635-8257

TATTOO

19428 North Maricopa Road
(520) 217-4286

RedemptionTaitooAZ@icloud.com

TAX SERVICES

c

CS CPA GROUP

TAXES & ACCOUNTING

Small Business Accounting
Tax Planning ¢ Consulting
Tax Preparation

21300 N. John Wayne Parkway, Suite 110
520-568-3303 | CSCPAGroup.com

UTILITIES

Clark’s

(520) 836-5945

Certifications
Repair

Installation
Pumping

www.ClarksSepticTankAZ.com
Licensed & Bonded « ROC 186986

Available 24/7 at www.ed3online.org

Billing Inquiry Hours (520) 424-9021
Mon-Fri: 6am-8pm e Sat-Sun: 6am-5pm

After Hours - ONLY Emergency Outage Service
Email us at customerservice@ed-3.org

Report an Outage 24/7 y
Outage Center - www.ed3online.org L]
Use Mobile App

Call (520) 424-9021

5
(E=e8

Global Water Resources
22590 N. Powers Parkway
866-940-1102
GWResources.com

Find details on these and many other local

businesses on your computer/tablet/phone 24/7
at InMaricopa.com/Directory.

54 InMaricopa.com | February 2021

ADVERTISER INDEX

O AT e BC
A+ Charter SChOOIS.......cccovvvivciiiecccne 17
Central Arizona College.....cccoovvvivivinrinnnee. 38
City of MariCoOPa....cccoveveeeveieieieieeieee e 7
Clark’s Septic Tank Service, LLC ............... 25
CS CPA Group Taxes & Accounting ......9, 24
Electrical District NO. 3 ..o 35

Express Flooring......... .18
Eye of Odin StudioS .......coovvvvericriercne 48
Giovanni’s Custom Flooring

and Renovation LLC........ccccccviviinivinninn. 14
Global Water Resources ... 23
Grizzly’s Discount FIOOrNNg .....cccccovvevvvevenen. 30
Harrah’s AK-Chin....cccococnncn. 5, I8

HomeSmart Success / Dayv Morgan.... 43, 53
|conic Garage Door Services.......cccoooeennn. 43

Iconic Tire and Service Centers

Of ANZONA ... IFC, 1
INMariCOPa.COM ..o 48
JIffY LUDE o 47
Lizard Heights Glass......cccooevievicrienicnienne 38
Maricopa Foot and AnKle .........ccocovvvcnnene. 15
Maricopa Trash Can-itizer.......ccccccoeeevieninnne 24
Maricopa Unified School District ....... 27,1BC
Maricopa Wellness Center........cccocvvvrninnnns 22
MHG Real Estate / Brian French................. 29
My Maricopa Plumber ..o, 25, 46
Native Grill & WINgS .....covvvieirirrseeins 39
Orbitel Communications ..........cccocveervineccu. 3
Planet FitneSsS.......ccoviviiiiiecceccec 30
Sequoia Pathway Academy.......cccooevvveiene. 51
Smiley Dental ..o 35
Sun Life Family Health Center .....ccccccoveuev.. 13
The James Sanson Team / KW Realty

Phoenix (aka Dorrmat)......ccccccovveeieieireuennnnns 41
THE SUIES ... 40
The UPS StOre ..o 46

Treasured Smiles Children’s Dentistry.......23
Vekol Market ..., 45
Victor Moreno Photography ........ccceceeeee. 49
Wildcat Landscape Materials/Supplies......55

\

" “fu‘sll corutlve Ilock

Boulders
Iilp Bup

NOW IN STOCK

LANDSCAPE

WILDCAT

SUPPLY CO.

MARICOPA #E ARIZONA

Local Family Owned and
0|>u0\<|-w\ Business

Summer H'ours:
Mon. thru Fri. 6:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m.,
Sat. 7:00 a.m. - 12:00 p.m.

Winker -H-omfs:
Mon. thru Fri. 7:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m.,
Sat. 8:00 a.m. - 12:00 p.m.

19347 N Maricopa Road
(520) 568-8298

info@maricoparocks.com

MaricopaRocks.com

February 2021 | InMaricopa.com 55




1ICA’NIC

TIHE E SERVILE CENTERS

# News ~ Community ~ Government ~

BEN OWENS

MHS stages intervention for
students struggling during
pandemic

Trending on @NIatiCOPA:om
CMaricopa..

Family Owned
& Operated

Real Estate ~ COVID-12  Opinion  Traffic Q,

In reversal, AlA to allow winter Ruh-arts seeks Eﬂd to Du ::e;rs
£ports season to'go on COVID=15 emergency declaration

Applications available for MUSD 12u Mambas worked hard for their
board championship season

POLL

Global Water rate hike could
gain mid-2021 approval

When intruder visited,
grandmother fired a warning

MUSD extends at-home learning
through Jan. 29 - at least

Amber Alert for 4 Pinal children  Man who calls police finds

himself under arrest — twice

SR 347 lane rasmr:uuns
extended for weeks

Fatal dog mauling In Tortosa
stirs controversy

InMaricopa.com | February 2021

What types of stores, restaurants are

multiple categories.

Chain sit-down restaurants

Independent sit-down restaurants
(mom-and-pops)

Fast food restaurants

Supermarkets

MPD's internal Investigation into
K-9% death due in January

Hame improvement stores

Department stores

needed most in Maricopa? You can vote for

The Early Childhood Leader in Maricopa

MARICOPA

Unified School District

MUSD Expanding
Preschool Opportunities

We Offer...
e (ertified Teachers
e Licensed Facilities

e Full and Half-day Programming
e Extended Day Child Care

e Character Education

e Early Reading

e Physical Education

* Music & Movement

e Technology

Arts

MUSD District Office

{3 ] il 44150 W. Maricopa-Casa Grande Highway
[ . B, SO g *A’ W o' » s
St £ SR 5 520-568-5100 Ext. 1029



inNaricopa ECRWSS PRSRT STO)

PAID
44400 W. Honeycutt Road Maricopa, AZ

Suite 101 Postal Customer Permit No. 13
Local

Maricopa, AZ 85138

Maintenance, Repair & Installation

AIR CONDITIONING & HEATING

CHECK OUR REVIEWS ON

QQSt m yelpgt

cramiin oF | comaing

..F' : -EF G e
1BAN ﬂ g

(480) 360-1234

www.911-AC.com

AIR

"y - PURIFIERS
EASY 0% FINACING « WE HONOR ALL MANUFACTURER WARRANTIES
Tune-Ups ¢ Real Estate HVAC Inspections ¢ New Installation ¢ Repairs




